
 

 

AGENDA 

 

 FINANCE COMMITTEE 

 

4:30 p.m., Monday, August 8, 2016 

 

COMMITTEE ROOM 

 

Room 239, City Hall 

__________________________________________ 

 

 COMMITTEE MEMBERS: Council Member Robert C. Clark, Chair 

     Council Member Denise D. Adams, Vice Chair 

     Council Member Vivian H. Burke 

     Council Member Derwin L. Montgomery 

 

 

GENERAL AGENDA 

 

G-1. CONSIDERATION OF AN ITEM RELATED TO FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE TO 

GOLER COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT COPORATION: 

 

a. RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A LAND LEASE AT KIMBERLEY PARK 

AND FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE TO GOLER COMMUNITY 

DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION TO DEVELOP A HYDROPONICS/ 

AQUAPONICS JOB TRAINING FACILITY (NORTH WARD). [$962,000]. 

 

b. ORDINANCE AMENDING THE PROJECT BUDGET ORDINANCE FOR 

THE CITY OF WINSTON-SALEM, FOR THE FISCAL YEAR 2016-2017. 

 

G-2. RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING MODIFICATIONS TO A PREVIOUSLY 

APPROVED ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT PROJECT WITH CATERPILLAR 

INC. 

 

G-3. CONSIDERATION OF ITEMS AUTHORIZING A LOAN TO THE HOUSING 

AUTHORITY OF WINSTON-SALEM FOR NEW HOPE MANOR (NORTHEAST 

WARD): 

 

a. RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A LOAN TO THE HOUSING AUTHORITY 

OF WINSTON-SALEM FOR NEW HOPE MANOR. [$1,700,000]. 

 

b. ORDINANCE AMENDING THE PROJECT BUDGET ORDINANCE FOR 

THE CITY OF WINSTON-SALEM, FOR THE FISCAL YEAR 2016-2017. 

 

G-4. RESOLUTION AWARDING CONTRACT FOR INVESTMENT CONSULTING 

SERVICES FOR THE CITY OF WINSTON-SALEM. 

 



AGENDA August 8, 2016 Page 2 

 

 

G-5. CONSIDERATION OF AN ITEM RELATED TO THE  ALLOCATION OF 

ADDITIONAL FUNDS FOR THE PATTERSON/GLENN AREA: 

 

a. RESOLUTION APPROVING THE ALLOCATION OF ADDITIONAL 

REVITALIZING URBAN COMMERCIAL AREA (RUCA) III MATCHING 

FUNDS FOR THE PATTERSON/GLENN AREA (NORTHEAST WARD). 

[$202,100]. 

 

b. ORDINANCE AMENDING THE PROJECT BUDGET ORDINANCE FOR 

THE CITY OF WINSTON-SALEM, NORTH CAROLINA FOR THE FISCAL 

YEAR 2016-2017. 

 

G-6. RESOLUTION RESCINDING THE APRIL 18, 2016 RESOLUTION OF THE 

WINSTON-SALEM CITY COUNCIL EXPRESSING SUPPORT FOR THE 

ISSUANCE OF REVENUE BONDS TO FINANCE THE ACQUISITION, 

REHABILITATION AND EQUIPPING OF AN AFFORDABLE HOUSING 

DEVELOPMENT (ROLLING HILLS APARTMENTS). 

 

G-7. RESOLUTION APPROVING GRANTS FROM SUCCESSFUL OUTCOMES 

AFTER RELEASE (SOAR) CONTINGENCY FUNDING. 

 



AGENDA August 8, 2016 Page 3 

 

 

 

CONSENT AGENDA 

 

Property Matters 

 

C-1. RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE ACQUISITION OF PERMANENT AND 

TEMPORARY CONSTRUCTION EASEMENTS FOR THE WINSTON LAKE 

GOLF COURSE WATER LINE PROJECT BY DEED OR CONDEMNATION 

(NORTHEAST WARD). 

 

Community and Economic Development 

 

C-2. RESOLUTION APPROVING A PUBLIC-PRIVATE PARTNERSHIP CONTRACT 

WITH WHITAKER PARK DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY, INC. IN 

ACCORDANCE WITH N.C.G.S. 143-128.1C  (NORTH WARD). 

 

C-3. RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING FUNDING TO HABITAT FOR HUMANITY OF 

FORSYTH COUNTY, INC. FOR REHABILITATION OF A DUPLEX ON NORTH 

CHERRY STREET (NORTH WARD). [$65,000]. 

 

C-4. CONSIDERATION OF ITEMS RELATED TO THE BROWN ELEMENTARY 

SCHOOL SITE (EAST WARD): 

 

a. RESOLUTION TO RESCIND PERMANENT FINANCING FOR THE BROWN 

ELEMENTARY SCHOOL SITE. 

 

b. ORDINANCE AMENDING THE PROJECT BUDGET ORDINANCE FOR 

THE CITY OF WINSTON-SALEM, FOR THE FISCAL YEAR 2016-2017. 

 

Environmental Health 

 

C-5. RESOLUTION ACCEPTING A NORTH CAROLINA CLEAN WATER STATE 

REVOLVING FUND LOAN FOR THE SOUTH FORK INTERCEPTOR, 

KERNERS MILL FORCE MAIN AND PUMP STATION IMPROVEMENTS. 

[$11,699,526]. 

 

C-6. RESOLUTION ACCEPTING A NORTH CAROLINA CLEAN WATER STATE 

REVOLVING FUND LOAN FOR THE SANITARY SEWER EVALUATION 

STUDIES AND COLLECTION SYSTEM REHABILITATION PROJECTS. 

[$12,861,396]. 

 

Finance/Budget 

 

C-7. ORDINANCE AMENDING THE PROJECT BUDGET ORDINANCE FOR THE 

CITY OF WINSTON-SALEM, NORTH CAROLINA FOR THE FISCAL YEAR 

2016-2017. 

 



AGENDA August 8, 2016 Page 4 

 

 

C-8. CONSIDERATION OF ITEMS REGARDING REYNOLDS PARK ROAD BRIDGE 

REPLACEMENTS: 

 

a. RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AN AGREEMENT FOR PROFESSIONAL 

CONSTRUCTION ENGINEERING AND INSPECTION SERVICES FOR 

REYNOLDS PARK ROAD BRIDGE REPLACEMENT PROJECT - Morton 

Thomas and Associates, Inc. -  $527,033.66 (Estimated Amount). 

 

b. RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT FOR 

REYNOLDS PARK ROAD BRIDGE REPLACEMENT PROJECT - Smith-

Rowe, LLC - $3,321,112.06 (Estimated Amount).  

 

C-9. CONSIDERATION OF ITEMS RELATING TO CONTRACTS: 

 

a. RESOLUTION AWARDING CONTRACT FOR SIDEWALK 

CONSTRUCTION ALONG GERALD STREET (EAST WARD) - Mayes 

Landscaping and Concrete, Inc. - $108,875 (Estimated Amount). 

 

b. RESOLUTION AWARDING CONTRACT FOR HEPA FILTER 

MAINTENANCE - EVO Corporation - $82,295 (Estimated Amount). 

 

c. RESOLUTION AWARDING CONTRACT FOR THE PURCHASE AND 

INSTALLATION OF PLAYGROUND EQUIPMENT AT CRAWFORD PARK 

(NORTHEAST WARD) AND REYNOLDS PARK (SOUTHEAST WARD) - 

Barrs Recreation, LLC - $199,546.65. 

 

d. RESOLUTION AWARDING CONTRACT FOR FURNITURE AT THE 

LOWERY STREET BUILDING (EAST WARD) - Delve Interiors, LLC -

 $214,003.52. 

 

e. RESOLUTION AWARDING PURCHASE ORDER FOR AUDIO/VIDEO 

EQUIPMENT AND INSTALLATION AT THE LOWERY STREET 

BUILDING (EAST WARD) - Clark-Powell Associates, Inc. - $107,146.03. 

 

f. RESOLUTION AWARDING PURCHASE ORDER FOR SPEX FINGERPRINT 

SYSTEM UPGRADE - Horiba Jobin Yvon, Inc. - $39,500. 

 

g. RESOLUTION AWARDING PURCHASE ORDER FOR TANDEM AXLE 

DUMP TRUCKS - White’s Tractor and Truck Co., LLC - $1,357,716. 

 

h. RESOLUTION AWARDING PURCHASE ORDER FOR FRONT LOADING 

REFUSE TRUCKS - Piedmont Peterbilt, LLC - $482,856. 

 

i. RESOLUTION AWARDING PURCHASE ORDER FOR REAR LOADING 

REFUSE TRUCK - Piedmont Peterbilt, LLC - $159,619. 

 

j. RESOLUTION AWARDING PURCHASE ORDER FOR SCOW BED DUMP 



AGENDA August 8, 2016 Page 5 

 

 

TRUCKS - White’s Tractor and Truck Co., LLC - $335,400. 

 

k. RESOLUTION AWARDING PURCHASE ORDER FOR RADIOS AND THE 

SALE OF TRADE-IN PROPERTY FOR THE CITY OF WINSTON-SALEM 

FIRE DEPARTMENT -  Motorola Solutions, Inc. - $32,884.20. 

 

l. RESOLUTION REJECTING ALL BIDS FOR RENOVATIONS TO FIRE 

STATION #7 (WEST WARD) AND FIRE STATION #9 (NORTHEAST 

WARD).   

 

General Government 

 

C-10. APPROVAL OF FINANCE COMMITTEE SUMMARY OF MINUTES - June 13, 

2016. 

 



 



 
 
 

City Council – Action Request Form 
 

Date: July 27, 2016 

To: The City Manager 

From: Derwick L. Paige, Assistant City Manager 

Council Action Requested: 

 
Approve Resolution authorizing a land lease at Kimberley Park and financial assistance to Goler 
Community Development Corporation to develop a hydroponics/aquaponics job training facility.  

Summary of Information:  
Goler Community Development Corporation (Goler) has been working with the City of 
Winston-Salem to develop a hydroponics/aquaponics job training facility. This facility would 
help train and provide employment opportunities for hard to place individuals as well as provide 
fresh fruits and vegetables to a food desert in the community. Other objectives for this project 
include: 1) provide a sustainable economic development investment in an underserved area; 2) 
establish an entrepreneurial center to provide opportunities that otherwise would not be possible 
for these individuals; and 3) create a healthy nutrition center for the community where 
individuals receive training to grow, process, and prepare the food. 
 
Based upon extensive state and national research, Goler has identified several community 
partners including H.O.P.E. (Help Our People Eat), Forsyth Technical Community College, 
Piedmont Triad Regional Workforce Development Board, Minister’s Conference of Winston-
Salem and Vicinity, North Carolina State University, and WS/FCS that could collaborate with 
them on this project. H.O.P.E. is a local non-profit agency that partners with the interfaith 
community to prepare and transport nutritious meals on Sunday to children in neighborhoods 
with the highest food insecurity. They also deliver fresh produce to these families and provide 
training programs on a healthy diet and recipes. They are currently looking to develop a 
permanent location using grant and foundation funds that they have received. 
 
A site of approximately 3.0 acres has been identified on the southwest corner of Kimberley Park 
near the intersection of Northwest Crawford Place and Pittsburgh Avenue that meets the needs of 
the above described project. The attached resolution authorizes the City to enter into a 25-year 
lease with Goler to utilize a portion of Kimberley Park for this facility. The lease could be 
renewed for up to three 25-year extensions based upon the approval of the City Council.   

Committee Action: 
 

Committee  Action  

For  Against  

Remarks: 

  

-1-

G-1.      DRAFT



The authority to lease the property is granted to the City by NCGS 160A-272, 266, and 279 
(2014), which allows the City to lease real property for terms greater than 10 years by following 
the procedures for private negotiation and sale of real property to entities carrying out a public 
purpose. NCGS 160A-279 requires the City to attach to any such conveyance of real property 
covenants or conditions that will assure that the property will be put to public use. In 
consideration for the covenants and restrictions placed within the lease agreement requiring the 
use of the property for a public purpose, the lease rate will be one dollar ($1) per year.  
 
In November 2001, the Mayor and City Council adopted a resolution requiring that the sale of 
any City-owned parkland be considered by the Recreation & Parks Commission and the City-
County Planning Board. Per this requirement, a public hearing was held by the Recreation & 
Parks Commission on July 5, 2016 and the City-City Planning Board on July13, 2016.  Goler has 
also presented the proposal at several neighborhood meetings in the area and received positive 
support for the project. 
 
To assist with the project, Goler is also requesting up to $962,000 to assist with this project.  
This assistance would be authorized by N.C.G.S. 160A-456 given the project is located within 
the City’s designated NRSA (Neighborhood Revitalization Strategy Area). 
 
Of the City funds being requested, $100,000 would be for predevelopment costs associated with 
engineering, architectural, attorney fees, fencing, grading and retaining wall; $385,000 would be 
for project construction, capital equipment associated with the project and consulting fees, and 
the remaining $477,000 would be for administrative/operational and marketing costs for the first 
two years of operation. The City would monitor the use of these funds to ensure that they are 
disbursed in accordance with Council’s authorization. Any other construction funds for this 
project would be provided by Goler or H.O.P.E.  It is anticipated that the campus could employ 
up to five individuals, but just as important, provide healthy food access to several hundred 
children and families per week. 
 
The City’s financial participation in this project would be a one-time grant as described above 
and all operational costs beyond the first two years would be the responsibility of Goler and its 
partners with the City having no ongoing costs associated with the operations.   
 
If approved by Council, the City’s financial participation for the costs associated with the 
construction and capital equipment for the project would come from the 2014 General Obligation 
Economic Development Bonds. The language in that bond authorization states “to pay the 

capital costs of acquiring land or rights-of-way in land for economic development projects in the 

City, including the development of Merschel Plaza, constructing improvements on such land to 

facilitate its use for economic development purposes.” 

 
The administrative/operational funds would be provided over two years and come from the 
Economic Development Fund. These funds would be provided contingent upon Goler 
completing and submitting a comprehensive business plan for approval. 
 
The attached resolution authorizes the City Manager to enter into a lease agreement with Goler 
and authorizes Goler to sub-lease up to 50% of the property for other public uses such as those 
described herein. In addition, the resolution authorizes the City’s financial participation in the 
project of up to $962,000. 

-2-

G-1.      DRAFT



 

 

 
 

TO: City/County Planning Board Staff  

FROM: Timothy A. Grant, Director of Recreation and Parks 

DATE: July 7, 2016 

SUBJECT: Disposition of Park Property  

  

 

 

Goler Community Development Corporation (Goler) has been working with the City of 

Winston-Salem to develop a hydroponics/aquaponics job training facility. This facility 

would help train and provide employment opportunities for hard to place individuals as 

well as provide fresh fruits and vegetables to a food desert in the community.  Other 

objectives for this project include: 1) provide a sustainable economic development 

investment in an underserved area; 2) establish an entrepreneurial center to provide 

opportunities that otherwise would not be possible for these individuals; and 3) create a 

healthy nutrition center for the community where individuals receive training to grow, 

process, and prepare the food. 

 

Based upon extensive state and national research, Goler has identified several 

community partners including H.O.P.E. (Help Our People Eat), Forsyth Technical 

Community College, Piedmont Triad Regional Workforce Development Board, 

Minister’s Conference of Winston-Salem and Vicinity, North Carolina State 

University, and WS/FCS that could collaborate with them on this project.   H.O.P.E. is 

a local non-profit agency that partners with the interfaith community to prepare and 

transport nutritious meals on Sunday to children in neighborhoods with the highest 

food insecurity.  They also deliver fresh produce to these families and provide training 

programs on a healthy diet and recipes.  They are currently looking to develop a 

permanent location using grant and foundation funds that they have received. 

 

A site of approximately 3.0 acres has been identified on the south side of Kimberley 

Park that meets the needs for the project.  Goler is asking the City to enter into a 25 

year lease which would allow Goler to utilize a portion of Kimberley Park for this 

facility.  The lease could be renewed for up to four 25-year extensions based upon the 

approval of the City Council.    

 

In November 2001, the Mayor and City Council adopted a resolution requiring that the 

sale of any City-owned parkland be considered by the Recreation & Parks Commission 

and the City-County Planning Board.  The Recreation and Parks Commission 

unanimously approved the concept at their July 5
th

 meeting and recommends approval.  

 

 

Timothy A. Grant 
Timothy A. Grant 

 

-3-

G-1.      DRAFT



 

-4-



 

 

 

TO: Mayor Allen Joines and Members of the City Council 

FROM: A. Paul Norby, Director of Planning 

DATE: July 20, 2016 

SUBJECT: Planning Board Review of a Proposed Lease Agreement with Goler 

Community Development Corporation (CDC) and Help Our People 

Eat (HOPE) to install a hydroponics/aquaponics job training facility 

for property located at the northeast corner of Pittsburgh Avenue 

and Northwest Crawford Place within Kimberley Park. 

CC: Lee Garrity, City Manager 

Tim Grant, Director, Recreation and Parks 

 

At their July 14 meeting, the Planning Board considered a proposed lease agreement with Goler 

Community Development Corporation (CDC) and Help Our People Eat (HOPE) to install a 

hydroponics/aquaponics job training facility for property located at the northeast corner of 

Pittsburgh Avenue and northwest Crawford Place within Kimberly Park.  The site consists of 

approximately 3 acres of land. 

 

The Planning Board heard no opposition to this proposal at their public hearing, and after 

considering the proposal, the Planning Board voted to recommend approval of it. 

 

Attached is the Planning Board staff report, minutes, and context map that the Planning Board 

used in its consideration.  Please feel free to contact me if you have any questions concerning the 

Planning Board’s recommendation. 

 

 

-5-

G-1.      DRAFT



 

 

 

CITY-COUNTY PLANNING BOARD  

STAFF REPORT 

 
 

REQUEST:  To establish a lease agreement between Goler Community Development 

Corporation (Goler), HOPE (Help Our People Eat) and the City of Winston-Salem to develop 

and operate a hydroponics/ aquaponics job training facility on approximately 3.0 acres of 

property located within Kimberley Park. 

 

ANALYSIS: The proposed request would establish a lease agreement between the petitioner and 

the City Of Winston-Salem for a period of 25 years.  The associated improvements to Kimberley 

Park property are outlined in the attached memo from Tim Grant.  The Recreation and Parks 

Commission approved the concept at their July 5th meeting and recommends approval.  

 

The property is zoned IP. The proposal, based on the description below along with the proposed 

programming through the Recreation and Parks Department, would fit within the Government 

Offices, Neighborhood Organization and Post Office use, which is permitted within the IP 

zoning district.  Both Goler and HOPE operate as non-profits focusing on social, economic and 

educational endeavors within the community, consistent with the definition in the UDO for the 

use. 

 

The urban garden will provide fresh fruit and vegetables to people in the community by utilizing 

a hands on approach to understanding and cultivating produce. The Kimberley park community 

is located in a "food desert” meaning there is not convenient access to fresh food and this is one 

of the ways of addressing the problem. The community will decide its level of involvement 

which could range from volunteering to grow their own personal plot to being the recipient of the 

produce that comes from the garden. Traditional and more innovative methods such as 

hydroponics/aquaponics and raised beds techniques will be utilized to grow the produce. The 

intent is to allow both adults and youth to learn more about preparing healthy meals and to 

potentially provide part-time jobs for those that are interested. The majority of the produce will 

be given away but a small percentage may be sold to ensure the sustainability of the program.  

 

Planning staff has reviewed the information supplied by Recreation and Parks regarding this 

request and is supportive of the lease. 

 

 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:  Approval 

 

-6-

G-1.      DRAFT



 

 

 

 

 

CITY-COUNTY PLANNING BOARD 

PUBLIC HEARING MINUTES  

DISPOSITION 

OF CITY PARK LAND 

JULY 14, 2016 
 

 

Aaron King presented the staff report. 

 

PUBLIC HEARING 
 

FOR:  None 

 

Tim Grant, Director of Recreation and Parks 

• This particular request is an opportunity to create a partnership with the Martin Luther 

King Recreation center and be able to involve people from that community. 

• It is designed to provide better eating habits and to learn how to grow and cook healthy 

food. 

• There is an existing parking lot for the Larry Little fitness course and they are looking 

into adding a second parking lot and the only requirement would be to do a rerouting of 

the Larry Little fitness course. 

 

Michael Suggs, 545 North Trade St, Winston-Salem, NC, 27101 

• This has been a great collaborative effort between HOPE and the City of Winston-Salem. 

• This project will address one of the severe food deserts in our community as well as 

create new jobs. 

• We are excited about this and this is some relatively revolutionary type of farming. 

 

Marty Tennille, 844 Glen Echo Trail, Winston-Salem, NC 27106 

• HOPE is a nonprofit that’s been in existence for about two and a half years. We deliver 

meals every Sunday to 1000 children and adults. 

• Why our facility will have an area where we usually assemble the meals, there will be a 

multipurpose room that can also be used as a class room. 

• Novant Health will be teaching diabetic nutrition classes and we will be having cooking 

classes in the neighborhood for the kids and adults. 

• There is a meeting coming up with Habitat for Humanity and fifteen other nonprofit 

organizations that are working in the neighborhood. The Center for Smart Financial 

Choices will be teaching classes on grocery shopping. 

 

Derwick Paige, Assistant City Manager 

• This was presented to me a year and a half ago by Council Member Denise Adams and 

we have been in discussion with Goler for about a year.  

-7-

G-1.      DRAFT



 

 

• We took City Council to Raleigh in 2015 and looked at some of the similar operations 

there and have taken the best practices we’ve seen to develop partnerships. 

• As far as the lease, it will be a 25 year lease with up to three additional 25 year lease 

terms upon the approval of City Council. 

• There have been three neighborhood meetings with residents from the Kimberley Park 

area. They have been supportive and excited about the concept. 

 

AGAINST:  None 

 

WORK SESSION 
 

During discussion by the Planning Board, the following points were made: 

 

Melynda Dunigan asked if the neighborhood had a meeting about the new placement.  Derwick 

Paige stated that it was shown Monday night and they were fine with it. 

 

Melynda Dunigan asked if there’s been any attempt to replace this lost recreation area with other 

parkland.  Derwick Paige said that we are not losing it; we will still own the parkland and it will 

be used for a mixture of HOPE and recreation purposes. It will still have some type of public 

purpose. In the 2014 bond, one million dollars was approved for parkland acquisition so we do 

have funds available which we did not have previously to look at doing new parkland 

acquisition. 

 

Melynda Dunigan asked if for some reason this project were to fold, what would be the 

disposition of the land, would they be able to sublease it and can they use it for something other 

than aquaponics?  Derwick Paige stated that under the lease agreement, they will be able to 

sublease up to fifty percent of the land. Thus Goler is going to be entering into a sublease with 

HOPE up to fifty percent of the land but it still has to be for a public purpose. That becomes a 

provision that a public purpose is the only way in which we would allow the land to be 

subleased. 

 

Melynda Dunigan stated that she is concerned about the potential for this to be a precedent for 

leasing land on other parks in the City. Is there a way to prevent other groups from wanting to do 

their own projects elsewhere and then that eating up our parkland?  Derwick Paige answered that 

this actually is not a precedent, I can think of at least three others; the Old Hickory Council for 

the Boys Scouts, Southbound Model Railroaders and the First Tee at other city parks. As long as 

there is a public purpose as determined by the City Council and it benefits the community, are 

the critical considerations in this type of decision.  

 

MOTION:  Clarence Lambe moved approval of the proposal. 

SECOND:  Paul Mullican 

VOTE: 

FOR:  Melynda Dunigan, Arnold King, Clarence Lambe, Darryl Little, Paul Mullican, 

Brenda Smith, Allan Younger 

AGAINST:  None 

EXCUSED:  None 

 

 

____________________________ 

-8-

G-1.      DRAFT



 

 

A. Paul Norby, FAICP 

Director of Planning and Development Services 

-9-

G-1.      DRAFT



 

-10-



Scale: 1" represents 400'
July 14, 2016

Proposed Disposition
of City Park Land

Portion of PINs:
6836-04-7329 and

6836-03-7855

City of Winston-Salem
(within Kimberley Park)

 

\pl
an

nin
g\z

on
ing

\D
oc

ke
t_M

ap
s\2

01
6\J

uly
\Pa

rkD
isp

os
itio

n_
Kim

be
rle

y_
Hy

dro
po

nic
s_

ort
ho

.m
xd

Plotted: 6/16/2016

Kimberley Park

Proposed
Lease Area

DS

S

GREENWAY AVE

PITTSBURG AV

N 
CH

ER
RY

 ST

W TWENTY-FIFTH ST

SM
 C

AE
SA

R 
DR

W TWENTY-THIRD ST

GR
EE

NW
AY

 AV

OAK ST

S GLENN AV

CO
LL

IN
S S

T

CL
AR

K A
V

W TWENTY-FOURTH ST

RICHARD ALLEN LN

NORTHWEST CRAWFORD PL

BURTON ST

BU
RT

ON
 ST

WI
LS

ON
 TR N 

TR
AD

E S
TPITTSBURG CT MCDANIEL ST

DR
UI

D 
HI

LL
S 

DR

KILKARE AV

KIMBERLY RD

KENNERLEY ST

TWENTY-FOURTH AND ONE-HALF ST

GA
RF

IEL
D A

V

UN
DE

RW
OO

D 
AV

WILLOW WAY DR

FIVE ROYALES DR

W TWENTIETH ST

TODAYS WOMAN AV

N 
MA

IN
 ST

TH
OR

NT
ON

S 
WY

CHARITY LN

LAWRENCE WY

W SEVENTEENTH ST

BU
RT

ON
 C

T

WILLOW OAK DR

WILLOW
OAK WY

N GLENN AV

E TWENTY-FIFTH ST

DS

Gateway
Commons

-11-

G
-1.      D

R
A

FT



 

-12-



Scale: 1" represents 400'
July 14, 2016

Proposed Disposition
of City Park Land

Portion of PINs:
6836-04-7329 and

6836-03-7855

City of Winston-Salem
(within Kimberley Park)

 

\pl
an

nin
g\z

on
ing

\D
oc

ke
t_M

ap
s\2

01
6\J

uly
\Pa

rkD
isp

os
itio

n_
Kim

be
rle

y_
Hy

dro
po

nic
s.m

xd

Plotted: 6/16/2016

Kimberley Park

GREENWAY AVE

PITTSBURG AV

N 
CH

ER
RY

 ST

W TWENTY-FIFTH ST

SM
 C

AE
SA

R 
DR

W TWENTY-THIRD ST

GR
EE

NW
AY

 AV

OAK ST

S GLENN AV

CO
LL

IN
S S

T

CL
AR

K A
V

W TWENTY-FOURTH ST

RICHARD ALLEN LN

NORTHWEST CRAWFORD PL

BURTON ST

BU
RT

ON
 ST

WI
LS

ON
 TR N 

TR
AD

E S
TPITTSBURG CT MCDANIEL ST

DR
UI

D 
HI

LL
S 

DR

KILKARE AV

KIMBERLY RD

KENNERLEY ST

TWENTY-FOURTH AND ONE-HALF ST

GA
RF

IEL
D A

V

UN
DE

RW
OO

D 
AV

WILLOW WAY DR

FIVE ROYALES DR

W TWENTIETH ST

TODAYS WOMAN AV

N 
MA

IN
 ST

TH
OR

NT
ON

S 
WY

CHARITY LN

LAWRENCE WY

W SEVENTEENTH ST

BU
RT

ON
 C

T

WILLOW OAK DR

WILLOW
OAK WY

N GLENN AV

E TWENTY-FIFTH ST

S

DS

DS

Proposed
Lease Area

Gateway
Commons

-13-

G
-1.      D

R
A

FT



 

-14-



RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A LAND LEASE AT KIMBERLEY PARK AND 

FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE TO GOLER COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT 

CORPORATION TO DEVELOP A HYDROPONICS/AQUAPONICS JOB TRAINING 

FACILITY 

 

 WHEREAS, Goler Community Development Corporation is a 501(3) organization that 

specializes in urban real estate development, economic entrepreneurship and employment 

development, and quality of life initiatives for families throughout Winston-Salem; and  

WHEREAS, Goler is interested in developing a hydroponics/aquaponics job training 

facility to help train hard to place individuals as well as provide fresh fruits and vegetables to a 

food desert in the community; and  

WHEREAS, Goler has identified a site of approximately 3.0 acres on the southwest 

corner of Kimberley Park near the intersection of Northwest Crawford Place and Pittsburgh 

Avenue that meets their needs, and is requesting a 25-year lease with up to three 25-year 

extensions to utilize a portion of Kimberley Park for the project; and  

WHEREAS, since this is a long-term lease to a non-profit organization, it would follow 

the same procedures as the sale of land pursuant to N.C.G.S. 160A-272 and follow the 

requirements of N.C.G.S. 160A-279 for the sale of property to an entity carrying out a public 

purpose; and  

WHEREAS, per City guidelines, a public hearing was held by the Recreation & Parks 

Commission on July 5, 2016 and the City-City Planning Board on July13, 2016 and both boards 

recommended approval of the lease; and  

WHEREAS, the proposed lease would also authorize Goler to sub-lease up to 50% of 

the property to other non-profit organizations for other public uses that assist the community 

with employment and/or food insecurity issues; and 

  

-15-

G-1.a.      DRAFT



WHEREAS, to assist with the project, Goler has also requested up to $962,000 to assist with 

this project; and  

WHEREAS, this assistance would be authorized by N.C.G.S. 160A-456 given the 

project is located within the City’s designated NRSA (Neighborhood Revitalization Strategy 

Area).  

WHEREAS, given the public benefits that this project will provide to the community, 

the City of Winston-Salem is interested in assisting Goler.  

 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Mayor and City Council of the 

City of Winston-Salem, upon the recommendation of the Finance Committee, hereby authorizes 

a 25-year land lease with up to three 25-year extensions, upon the approval of City Council, to 

Goler Community Development Corporation for a site of approximately 3.0 acres, subject to 

final survey, on the southwest corner of Kimberley Park near the intersection of Northwest 

Crawford Place and Pittsburgh Avenue for a lease rate of $1 per year. 

 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that Goler is authorized to sub-lease up to 50% of the 

property to other non-profit organizations for other public uses that assist the community with 

employment and/or food insecurity issues for low and moderate income individuals. 

 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the City hereby authorizes up to $962,000 funding 

to the Goler Community Development Corporation, as authorized by N.C.G.S. 160A-456. 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the City’s participation for the costs associated 

with the construction and capital equipment for the project come from the 2014 General 

Obligation Economic Development Bonds, and the administrative/operational funds be provided 

over two years from the Economic Development Fund.  

-16-

G-1.a.      DRAFT



 ORDINANCE AMENDING THE PROJECT BUDGET ORDINANCE FOR THE 

 CITY OF WINSTON-SALEM, NORTH CAROLINA 

 FOR THE FISCAL YEAR 2016-2017 
 
 

BE IT ORDAINED by the Mayor and City Council of the City of Winston-Salem that 

the Project Budget Ordinance for the Fiscal Year 2016-2017 be amended to transfer 2014 GO 

Bond funds for the development of a hydroponics/aquaponics job training facility. 

SECTION 1.   That the Project Budget Ordinance of the City of Winston-Salem, adopted 

on June 20, 2016, shall be further amended by changing the expenditure appropriations in the 

following fund. 

Capital Projects Fund 

 

 Economic Development Projects   

    2014 GO Bond – Economic Development Sites/Infrastructure -$485,000  

    Hydroponics/Aquaponics Job Training Facility 485,000  

    

 Total Capital Projects Fund Expenditures $0  

  
 

  
  

SECTION 2. That this amendment to the Project Budget Ordinance shall become 

effective as of the date of adoption. 

-17-

G-1.b.      DRAFT



 

-18-



 

City Council – Action Request Form 
 

Date: August 2, 2016 

To: The City Manager 

From: Derwick L. Paige, Assistant City Manager 

Council Action Requested: 
 

Approve modifications to a previously approved economic development project with Caterpillar 
Inc.  

Summary of Information:  
 
The City has received a request from Caterpillar Inc. (Caterpillar) to modify the existing 
economic development agreement that was approved by City Council on July 19, 2010.  Under 
the proposed modifications Caterpillar would transfer operations from a wholly-owned 
subsidiary, Progress Rail Services (Progress Rail), into the facility.  Progress Rail is a global 
railway and transit system product manufacturer and would (i) maintain some operations 
currently performed in the facility, and (ii) bring new rail and transportation operations to the 
facility.  For the past several years, Progress Rail has continued to demonstrate stable growth in 
sales.   
 
In addition to authorizing Progress Rail as part of the economic development agreement, the 
definition of cessation of operations would change from 196 full-time employees to 100 full-time 
employees.  While Progress Rail has no intentions to reduce the number of full-time employees 
below 100 on an ongoing basis, the actual employment numbers may drop below 196 full-time 
employees during the transition period.  While the final employment numbers are still being 
determined, it is estimated to exceed 200 workers, including contracted employees.  
 
In return for these modifications, Caterpillar would retain operations in Winston-Salem for an 
additional five years to December 2027.  The total assistance amount to the company would 
remain unchanged and would still be contingent upon them achieving the original 392 jobs and 
$425 million investment.  Any time the company failed to achieve these goals their annual 
incentive payment would be reduced proportionately.   
 
To date, the company has received incentive payments totaling $4,941,734.68.  Under the 
proposed modification, the City’s outstanding commitment of $8,356,701.62 would be paid over 
the next ten years based upon the company’s performance.  
 
Committee Action: 
 

Committee  Action  

For  Against  

Remarks: 

-19-

G-2.      DRAFT



 

-20-



RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING MODIFICATIONS TO A PREVIOUSLY APPROVED 

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT PROJECT WITH CATERPILLAR INC. 

 

 WHEREAS, the City has received a request from Caterpillar Inc. (Caterpillar) to modify 

the existing economic development agreement that was approved by City Council on July 19, 

2010; and 

 WHEREAS, the proposed modifications would 1) allow Caterpillar to transfer 

operations of a wholly-owned subsidiary, Progress Rail Services, a railway and transit system 

product manufacturer, into the Winston-Salem facility, and 2) revise the definition of cessation 

of operations from 196 full-time employees to 100 full-time employees; and 

 WHEREAS, in return for these modifications, Caterpillar would retain operations in 

Winston-Salem for an additional five years to December 2027 and the City’s outstanding 

commitment of $8,356,701.62 would be paid over the next ten years based upon the company’s 

performance.  However, the total assistance to the company would still be contingent upon them 

achieving the original 392 jobs and $425 million investment and any time the company failed to 

achieve these goals their annual incentive payment would be reduced proportionately; and 

WHEREAS, the City of Winston-Salem supports this project because of the public 

benefit created for its citizens; and  

 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Mayor and Winston-Salem City 

Council, and in accordance with N.C.G.S. 158-7.1, that after a duly advertised public hearing, 

the Council hereby approves the aforementioned modifications to the Job Creation and 

Economic Development Agreement with Caterpillar originally executed on July 1, 2011. 

 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Mayor and City Council hereby authorize the 

City Manager, City Attorney, and City Secretary to take such actions as may be necessary for the 

execution of a modified Job Creation and Economic Development Agreement with Caterpillar or 

one of its subsidiaries. 

-21-

G-2.      DRAFT



 

-22-



City Council – Action Request Form 
 

Date: July 26, 2016 

To: The City Manager 

From: D. Ritchie Brooks, Director, Community and Business Development 

Council Action Requested: 

Authorization of a loan of up to $1,700,000 for acquisition, demolition and rehabilitation/repair 
in support of 79 units of multi-family rental housing known as New Hope Manor (Northeast 
Ward). 

Summary of Information:  
This item was presented for information at the June Finance Committee meeting.   
 
The Housing Authority of Winston-Salem (HAWS) has requested $1,700,000 for acquisition, 
demolition, and rehabilitation/repair at New Hope Manor Apartments, located on Burke Village 
Lane.  According to HAWS, the vacancy rate is nearly 70%, crime in the area has increased, and 
the current owner is unwilling to continue to “throw good money after bad” in the form of lease 
enforcement, maintenance, and/or rehab.  City Code Enforcement records and experience show 
that the property is not being maintained.  Also according to HAWS, there is over $2.5 million in 
outstanding bank debt, and the bank is willing to take a loss on the property. 
 
HAWS plans to acquire the property and demolish seven of the 18 buildings, which will reduce 
the number of units from 120 to 79.  The buildings to be demolished are based on the physical 
condition of the building.  Once rehab/repair is complete, HAWS plans to operate the property as 
rental housing, with no operating subsidy tied to the property.  The property will be owned by a 
single-asset limited liability company, which will be 100% owned by Forsyth Economic 
Ventures, Inc., HAWS’ non-profit subsidiary instrumentality.  All units will be two-bedroom 
units renting for $475 per month.  HAWS has agreed to set aside one unit for the City to use to 
house families who must move out of their homes due to code enforcement action until they can 
locate permanent housing.  The City will pay utilities and repairs for the unit. 

Committee Action: 
 

Committee  Action  

For  Against  

Remarks: 

 

 . 

-23-

G-3.      DRAFT



HAWS projects a total cost of $3,120,000, with City financing of $1,700,000 and bank financing 
of $1,420,000, as outlined below. 
 

 City Bank Total 

Acquisition 1,000,000 900,000 1,900,000 

Demolition 200,000 0 200,000 

Rehab/Repair 500,000 520,000 1,020,000 

Total 1,700,000 1,420,000 3,120,000 

 
These numbers are preliminary since a purchase price and final terms of the bank loan will need 
to be negotiated.  In addition, HAWS has not made a physical inspection of all of the units.  The 
scope of work is based on an inspection of vacant units and HAWS’ past experience with similar 
projects and consists primarily of replacing flooring and doors; replacing kitchen cabinets, 
appliances and countertops; repairing and replacing sinks, toilets and waterlines; servicing 
HVAC units; general repairs to units; and repairing and painting the fence.  
 
HAWS agrees to make a payment in lieu of taxes (PILOT) annually starting in the fourth year 
after completion if the property is not taxable, which is equal to the actual or estimated City 
property tax but not to exceed $10,000.  The proposed financing is as follows: 

• Funds for demolition and rehab/repair will be a deferred loan for 20 years and then an 
amortizing loan for 20 years at 0% interest.  During the 20-year deferral period the loan 
would be credited the amount of the payment in lieu of taxes plus the value of the rent for 
the City unit.  For example, $475 monthly rent plus $10,000 PILOT would equal a 
$15,700 credit.  After 20 years, the balance of the loan would amortize for 20 years. 

• Funds for acquisition will be a deferred loan at 0% interest that is due on sale or transfer 
for the property. 

 
The proposed fund sources are $320,000 in Housing Finance Assistance Funds, which were 
released from the Brown Elementary School project, and $1,380,000 in 2014 General Obligation 
Bond funds, which were rescinded from the Pepper Building project.  The voters approved 
$6,000,000 for housing/neighborhood development, of which $1,380,000 is 21.6%.  A total of 
$5,780,000, or 96.3%, of the housing/neighborhood development bonds would be approved for 
New Hope Manor, Ridgewood Place, Emmanuel Retirement Village, and 757 North.  An 
appropriate resolution and project budget ordinance are attached.  If the project proceeds in a 
timely manner, staff may request to use CDBG funds in place of part of the proposed funds. 

-24-

G-3.      DRAFT



EXHIBIT A 

HOUSING AUTHORITY OF WINSTON-SALEM (HAWS) 

FINANCING COMMITMENT FOR NEW HOPE MANOR 

 
 
1. Purpose – Financing of acquisition, demolition, and rehabilitation/repair of New Hope 
Manor, located on Burke Village Lane.   
 
2. Loan Terms – Financing in an amount not to exceed $1,700,000, to be derived from 2014 
General Obligation Bonds and Housing Finance Assistance Funds, subject to determination of 
final cost through project completion.  As City funds are provided as gap financing, the final rate 
and terms will be backed into upon completion of the financing package, and as determined by 
the requirements of the first mortgage loan.  Financing shall be evidenced by a Promissory 
Note(s) and secured by a Deed(s) of Trust on the property.  The loan(s) may be subordinate to a 
construction/interim loan obtained by the Borrower.  Financing for acquisition may be a 
deferred, interest-free loan that is due on sale or transfer of the property.   
 
3. Payment for Property Taxes – Borrower agrees to make a payment annually to the City 
equal to the actual or estimated City property tax but not to exceed $10,000.  Said payment may 
be credited to the loan balance for a 20-year period. 
 
4. Dedicated Unit – Borrower agrees to set aside one dwelling unit in the property to the City 
to be used for emergency relocation assistance.  The rent value of said unit may be credited to 
the loan balance.  The City will pay for utilities and repairs for the unit. 
 
5. Fees – Borrower will be responsible for all fees and closing costs as well as the City’s 
direct legal and other expenses associated with processing the loan documents. 
 
6. Other Financing - The developer shall provide or otherwise attain commitments for the 
balance of the cost to develop and construct the project, which may be derived from private debt 
and equity capital. 
 
7. Ownership - The project will be developed, owned and managed by the Housing Authority 
of the City of Winston-Salem, its affiliates or assigns, and such ownership structure shall be 
approved by the City of Winston-Salem.  Subsequent authorization of the City will be required 
prior to any transfer or assignment of ownership of the property.  
 
8. Construction and Maintenance Standards – Construction and demolition shall be required 
to comply with all applicable state and local building and other codes.  This commitment is 
subject to review and approval of the scope of work and specifications by the Community and 
Business Development Department of the City.  Borrower shall maintain the property in 
compliance with the appropriate City Code.  
 
9. Other Conditions – Should federal funds be used, Borrower shall comply with all 
applicable regulatory requirements of the federal program, including, but not limited to, 

-25-

G-3.      DRAFT



Environmental Review, Davis-Bacon, Section 3, HUD Contractor-Consultant certification 
standing, Minority/Women Business Enterprise (M/WBE), and fair housing regulations. 

-26-

G-3.      DRAFT



New Hope Manor 

 

 

 

 

-27-

G-3.      DRAFT



 

-28-



RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A LOAN 

TO THE HOUSING AUTHORITY OF WINSTON-SALEM  

FOR NEW HOPE MANOR  

 
 

WHEREAS, the City’s Consolidated Plan has a goal of supporting rehabilitation of 

substandard rental units to extend their useful economic life and preserve affordable rents; and  

WHEREAS, the Housing Authority of Winston-Salem (HAWS) desires to acquire, 

demolish, and rehabilitate/repair multi-family rental housing located on Burke Village Lane, 

known as New Hope Manor; and 

WHEREAS, HAWS has requested financing for the project. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Mayor and City Council of the 

City of Winston-Salem authorize up to $1,700,000 in financing to the Housing Authority of 

Winston-Salem, its affiliates or assigns,  for New Hope Manor, subject to obtaining all other 

sources of financing to complete the project and to the conditions contained in Exhibit A, 

attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference. 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Mayor and City Council authorize the City 

Manager to review and approve final loan terms and conditions, negotiate loan agreements, and 

execute contracts and documents necessary to carry out the activities herein authorized in 

substantial accordance with the form and guidelines attached hereto and incorporated herein by 

reference. 

 

-29-

G-3.a.      DRAFT



 

-30-



 ORDINANCE AMENDING THE PROJECT BUDGET ORDINANCE FOR THE 

 CITY OF WINSTON-SALEM, NORTH CAROLINA 

 FOR THE FISCAL YEAR 2016-2017 
 
 

BE IT ORDAINED by the Mayor and City Council of the City of Winston-Salem that 

the Project Budget Ordinance for the Fiscal Year 2016-2017 be amended to provide a loan to the 

Housing Authority of Winston-Salem (HAWS) for acquisition, demolition, and rehab of New 

Hope Manor. 

SECTION 1.   That the Project Budget Ordinance of the City of Winston-Salem, adopted 

on June 20, 2016, shall be further amended by changing the expenditure appropriations in the 

following funds. 

Special Revenue Funds 

 

    

 Housing Finance Assistance Fund   

    Transfer to Capital Projects Fund $320,000  

    

 Total Special Revenue Funds Expenditures $320,000  

  
 

  
  

Capital Projects Fund 

 

 Housing/Neighborhood Development Projects   

    New Hope Manor $1,700,000  

    2014 GO Bonds – Housing -1,380,000  

    

 Total Capital Projects Fund Expenditures $320,000  

 

 

SECTION 2. That the following revenues will be available to meet the above listed 

appropriations. 

Special Revenue Funds 

    

 Housing Finance Assistance Fund   

    Fund Balance Appropriation $320,000  

    

 Total Special Revenue Funds Revenues $320,000  

-31-

G-3.b.      DRAFT



Capital Projects Fund 

    

 Housing/Neighborhood Development Projects   

    Transfer from Housing Finance Assistance Fund $320,000  

    

 Total Capital Projects Fund Revenues $320,000  

 

SECTION 3. That this amendment to the Project Budget Ordinance shall become 

effective as of the date of adoption. 

-32-

G-3.b.      DRAFT



 

        CITY COUNCIL – ACTION REQUEST FORM 

 

Date: August 15, 2016 

To: The City Manager 

From: Lisa M. Saunders, Chief Financial Officer 

Council Action Requested: 

Consideration of Resolution Awarding Contract for Investment Consulting Services for the 
City of Winston-Salem, North Carolina. 

 

Summary of Information:  
 
The attached resolution authorizes the contract award for investment consulting services related 
to the City of Winston-Salem’s fixed income and equity investments. 
 
The City of Winston-Salem invests certain long-term assets such as police officer pension 
funds, capital reserves, employee benefit reserves, and risk management reserves in long-term 
financial instruments under an investment policy approved by the City Council.  The 
investment portfolio consists of seven external equity investment managers, three external fixed 
income managers and six index and mutual funds which total $361 million.  The City internally 
manages fixed income and cash and investments for shorter-term assets which total $219 
million.  Exhibit A attached is a detailed schedule of cash and investments. 
 
In March 2016, the City advertised and sent proposals to ten local firms for Investment 
Consulting Services.  We received responses from five vendors and all five were interviewed.  
An interview team was formed which included Lisa Saunders, Chief Financial Officer;  Donna 
Hull, Assistant Finance Officer/Treasurer; Rory Davis, Investment Analyst; Greg Turner, 
Assistant City Manager; and Napoleon Richardson, Chairman of the Winston-Salem Police 
Officers’ Retirement Commission.  Proposals were scored based on the following criteria:  
public pension plan experience, staff availability, understanding of the investment policy, plan 
of action, and local office.   
  
 

Committee Action: 

 

Committee  Action  

For  Against  

Remarks: 

 

 

-33-

G-4.      DRAFT



 

The following are the summary rankings and fees of each proposal: 
 

Firm Ranking Annual Fee 

Deutsche Bank Alex. Brown 1 $125,000 

UBS 2 175,000 

Southeastern Advisory 3 100,000 

Wells Fargo 4 350,000 

Stephens 5 91,500 

 
We recommend approval of the attached resolution, which awards the investment consulting 
contract to Deutsche Bank Alex. Brown for a three year contract with an option to execute 
contracts for an additional two years.  Deutsche Bank Alex. Brown has worked with the City 
for over thirty years and has a local office.  They have advised the City through several 
economic downturns and provided consistent investment leadership and education through 
multiple market cycles and always operating within the investment policy guidelines.   
 
In December 2015, Raymond James Financial, Inc. announced their intent to purchase the 
Private Client Services business (Alex. Brown) from Deutsche Bank.  This transaction is 
scheduled to close in September 2016.  The Raymond James acquisition will expand the 
resources but will maintain the same team in the Winston-Salem office.  The Winston-Salem 
office of Alex Brown was opened in 1946, and remains the largest branch in the Southwest. 
  
 
MWBE Comment 
 
Deutsche Bank Alex. Brown has proven a commitment to diversity by recommending 
investment managers owned by women and minority businesses.  The City has 30% of our 
active managers as women/minority businesses.  We are currently evaluating an additional 
minority firm to add to the portfolio. 
 
Workforce Demographics:  See Exhibit B 

 
 

-34-

G-4.      DRAFT



RESOLUTION AWARDING CONTRACT FOR INVESTMENT CONSULTING 

SERVICES FOR THE CITY OF WINSTON-SALEM, NORTH CAROLINA 

  

 

 WHEREAS, the City of Winston-Salem issued a request for proposal soliciting bids for 

investment consulting services; and 

 WHEREAS, five proposals were received from qualified firms as follows: 

Firm Annual Fee 

Deutsche Bank Alex. Brown $125,000 

UBS 175,000 

Southeastern Advisory 100,000 

Wells Fargo 350,000 

Stephens 91,500 

  
WHEREAS, Deutsche Bank Alex. Brown was selected based on the qualifications of 

public pension plan experience, understanding of the investment policy, and their experience 

working effectively with the City for over 30 years; and, 

 WHEREAS, the consulting services provided will allow for cost-effective and efficient 

management of the City of Winston-Salem’s fixed income and equity investment portfolios as 

provided for by the investment policies and ordinances of the City of Winston-Salem; and 

 WHEREAS, the City Manager and the Chief Financial Officer recommend that the fixed 

income and equity portfolio investment consulting services contract be awarded to Deutsche 

Bank Alex Brown in the amount of $125,000 annually for three years with the option to renew 

for an additional two years; and  

 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Mayor and the City Council of the 

City of Winston-Salem, North Carolina, that Deutsche Bank Alex. Brown is awarded the 

contract for consulting services for the fixed income and equity investment portfolio and that the 

City Manager and Chief Financial Officer are hereby authorized and directed to execute the 

contract. 

-35-

G-4.      DRAFT



 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Winston-Salem, 

North Carolina, that the City Manager and Chief Financial Officer are hereby authorized to 

negotiate and execute on-going contract renewal agreements for two extensions of two years at 

the City’s option with the vendor. 

-36-

G-4.      DRAFT



Exhibit A

Cash

Bank of America Merrill Lynch 1,643,952$             

Bank of North Carolina 24,294,753             

Branch Banking & Trust 34,127,483             

First Tennessee 5,024,978               

North Carolina Capital Management Trust 22,992,335             

Wells Fargo 3,652,512               

  Total 91,736,013$        

Bond Proceeds

Bank of North Carolina 1,197,611$             

Branch Banking & Trust 49,563,437             

North Carolina Capital Management Trust 44,746,919             

  Total 95,507,967$        

Investments-Internally Managed Fixed Income

Agencies 20,115,337$           

Commercial Paper 11,962,120             

  Total 32,077,457$        

Investments-Externally Managed Fixed Income

Garcia Hamilton & Associates 56,353,641$           

Invesco 5,439,120               

Standish Mellon 54,845,633             

US Bank 1,254,915               

Wells Capital Management 29,576,927             

  Total 147,470,236$      

Investments-Externally Managed Equities

Deutsche Global Infrastructure Fund 4,983,537$             

Douglas C. Lane & Associates, Inc. 35,222,153             

EARNEST Partners, LLC 9,989,490               

Fairpointe Capital, LLC 9,224,608               

Russell 1000 Growth Fund 15,348,626             

Russell 1000 Value Fund 38,657,249             

S&P 600 Growth Fund 11,548,521             

Schafer Cullen 19,849,572             

Systematic Financial Management, L.P. 17,127,127             

Thornburg Investment Management 10,382,939             

Vanguard Index Fund 30,331,803             

WCM Investment Management 10,598,970             

  Total 213,264,595$      

Total Cash and Investments 580,056,268$      

City of Winston-Salem 

Cash and Investments

As of June 30, 2016

-37-

G-4.      DRAFT



 

-38-



Male Female White

African-

American Hispanic Asian

Native-

Americian Total

19 15 33 1 0 0 0 34  *

% of 

Total 55.9% 44.1% 97.1% 2.9% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

Exhibit B

The above demographic data is provided to reflect generally the company's efforts to achieve diversity in

the workplace in compliance with the applicable equal employment opportunity laws; however, this

information is not dispositive of such and may not be used as the basis for awarding or rejecting a bid

contract.

WORKFORCE DEMOGRAPHICS

Project/Bid Description:

Bidder's Company Name:

City/State:

Contract for Investment Consulting Services

Deutsche Bank Alex. Brown

Winston-Salem, NC  27101

Race/Ethnic IdentificationGender

Confidential-39-

G-4.      DRAFT



 

-40-



 
 

 
 

TO: Mayor Allen Joines and the Members of City Council 

FROM: D. Ritchie Brooks, Community and Business Development Director 

DATE: July 26, 2015 

SUBJECT: RUCA III Project – 1800 N. Patterson Avenue 

CC:  
 
In 2006 City Council established the Revitalizing Urban Commercial Areas (RUCA) 
Program to help revitalize some of the city’s declining urban commercial areas. The 
general obligation bonds approved in 2014 designated an additional $2 million for a third 
round of RUCA projects. 
 
To date, City Council has authorized RUCA III funding totaling $655,779:  

• $554,779 in the Patterson/Glenn area  

• $101,000 in the Old Greensboro/Barbara Jane area. 

Of the four projects in the Patterson/Glenn area, $475,000 was allocated as matching funds 
to Mr. Ali Amer to assist with the conversion of 1800 N. Patterson Avenue into multi-
tenant space. Total project cost is $950,000 and to date, the project is approximately 52% 
complete. 
 
Mr. Amer is requesting additional RUCA matching funds totaling $202,100, which is 50% 
of total cost for additional improvements. Mr. Amer is proposing driveway access from the 
rear of the property via Chestnut Street that would allow for large trucks to service the 
warehouse space, turn around, and exit to Chestnut Street. Additional parking would also 
be provided. A site plan has been approved by Inspections. Three bids were submitted for 
the work, with a low bid of $371,000, with half of the cost covered by private investment 
($185,500) and half by RUCA matching funds ($185,500). 
 
The remaining request of RUCA III matching funds would be used assist Mr. Amer with 
four additional customer parking spaces along the Patterson Avenue frontage of the 
property. A site plan has been submitted to Inspections for review, but has not been 
approved. Estimated cost of the project is $33,200, including the cost of design and 
construction. Assistance for this portion of the project would be RUCA matching funds at 
50% project cost, not to exceed $16,600. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

-41-

G-5.      DRAFT



 

-42-



City Council – Action Request Form 
 

Date: July 27, 2015 

To: The City Manager 

From: D. Ritchie Brooks, Community & Business Development Director 

Council Action Requested: 

Adoption of a Resolution approving the allocation of additional Revitalizing Urban Commercial 
Areas (RUCA) III matching funds for the Patterson/Glenn area. 

Summary of Information:  
In 2006 City Council established the Revitalizing Urban Commercial Areas (RUCA) Program to 
help revitalize some of the city’s declining urban commercial areas. The general obligation 
bonds approved in 2014 designated an additional $2 million for a third round of RUCA projects. 
 
To date, City Council has authorized RUCA III funding totaling $655,779:  

• $554,779 in the Patterson/Glenn area  

• $101,000 in the Old Greensboro/Barbara Jane area.  

Of the four projects in the Patterson/Glenn area, $475,000 was allocated as matching funds to 
Mr. Ali Amer to assist with the conversion of 1800 N. Patterson Avenue into multi-tenant space. 
Total project cost is $950,000 and to date, the project is approximately 52% complete. 
 
Mr. Amer is requesting additional RUCA III matching funds totaling $202,100, which is 50% of 
total cost for additional improvements. Mr. Amer is proposing driveway access from the rear of 
the property via Chestnut Street that would allow for large trucks to service the warehouse space, 
turn around, and exit to Chestnut Street. Additional parking would also be provided. A site plan 
has been approved by Inspections. Three bids were submitted for the work, with a low bid of 
$371,000, with half of the cost covered by private investment ($185,500) and half by RUCA 
matching funds ($185,500). 
 
The remaining request of RUCA III matching funds would be used assist Mr. Amer with four 
additional customer parking spaces along the Patterson Avenue frontage of the property. A site 
plan has been submitted to Inspections for review, but has not been approved. Estimated cost of 
the project is $33,200, including the cost of design and construction. Assistance for this portion 
of the project would be RUCA matching funds at 50% project cost, not to exceed $16,600. 
 

Committee Action: 
 

Committee  Action  

For  Against  

Remarks: 

 

-43-

G-5.      DRAFT



 

-44-



RUCA III - $2,000,000  

Proposed Project Under Consideration

Expanded Project Property Owner Total Project Estimate Private Invesment RUCA Match RUCA Low Int Total RUCA

1800 N. Patterson Ali Amer $402,200.00 $202,100.00 $202,100.00 - $202,100.00

     Additional improvements to include rear driveway and additional parking.

Previous Projects Approved by City Council

Old Greensboro Property Owner Total Project Estimate Private Invesment RUCA Match RUCA Low Int Total RUCA

3001 Old Greensboro Roberts Funeral Service

(CA Bailey, Jr. Revocable 

Declaration of Trust)

$100,000.00 $50,000.00 $50,000.00 - $50,000.00

     Building utilized as funeral home. Funds to be used for entrance improvements, front signage improvements, and rear parking lot grading and paving.

536 Barbara Jane City View Church of Christ $66,000.00 $15,000.00 $15,000.00 $36,000.00 $51,000.00

     Building utilized as church. Funds to be used for site improvements and parking lot lighting improvements.

Old Greensboro Total $166,000.00 $65,000.00 $65,000.00 $36,000.00 $101,000.00

Approved by Council - February 2016

Patterson/Glenn Property Owner Total Project Estimate Private Invesment RUCA Match RUCA Low Int Total RUCA

1800 N. Patterson Ali Amer $950,000.00 $475,000.00 $475,000.00 - $475,000.00

     Building to be converted for multi-tenant use as a convenience store, garage, offices, community center, and warehouse space. Funds to be used for

     exterior and interior improvements

1804 N. Patterson Ronnie Samuels $41,100.00 - $20,550.00 $20,550.00 $41,100.00

     Building to re-open as a convenience store. Funds to be used for roof replacement and parking lot improvements.

2215 N. Glenn Tony White $32,500.00 $16,250.00 $16,250.00 - $16,250.00

     Building to be utlized as a garage. Funds to be used for roof replacement.

2206 N. Patterson Maurice McIntosh $14,300.00 - $7,150.00 $7,150.00 $14,300.00

     Building to be utilized as a barber school. Funds to be used for roof replacement.

2210 N. Patterson Maurice McIntosh $16,258.00 - $8,129.00 $8,129.00 $16,258.00

     Building to be improved to attract potential tenant. Funds to be used for roof replacement.

Patterson/Glenn Total $1,054,158.00 $491,250.00 $527,079.00 $27,700.00 $554,779.00

Approved by Council - December 2015

-45-

G
-5.      D

R
A

FT



 

-46-



RESOLUTION APPROVING THE ALLOCATION OF ADDITIONAL REVITALIZING 

URBAN COMMERCIAL AREA (RUCA) III MATCHING FUNDS FOR THE 

PATTERSON/GLENN AREA 

 

 

WHEREAS, in 2006 City Council established the Revitalizing Urban Commercial Areas 

(RUCA) Program to help revitalize some of the city’s declining urban commercial areas; and 

WHEREAS, the general obligation bonds approved in 2014 designated an additional $2 

million for a third round of RUCA projects; and 

WHEREAS, ten areas were eligible to apply for funding: Patterson/Glenn, Old 

Greensboro/Barbara Jane, Northside, Baux Mountain/Old Rural Hall Road, 

Pleasant/Waughtown, Northwest/Patterson, Jetway, New Walkertown/Carver, South Main 

Street/Cassell, and Trade/Northwest; and 

WHEREAS, the City issued a request for proposals and three areas submitted with 

potential projects: Patterson/Glenn, Old Greensboro/Barbara Jane, and Jetway; and  

WHEREAS, City Council has allocated a total of $655,799 to RUCA III areas; and 

WHEREAS, this allocation includes $554,779 to the Patterson/Glenn area, including 

$475,000 for a project at 1800 N. Patterson Avenue in December 2015; and 

WHEREAS, the owner of 1800 N. Patterson Avenue requests additional RUCA III 

matching loan funds to for an additional phase of the project to include a rear driveway and 

additional parking; and  

WHEREAS, all RUCA loans are to be secured by a deed of trust on the property being 

improved; and  

-47-

G-5.a.      DRAFT



WHEREAS, any increase in RUCA funds above the approved allocation, including the 

use of contingency funds, must be approved by City Council; and 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Mayor and City Council 

 hereby authorize additional RUCA III funding for the Patterson/Glenn area in the amount of 

$202,100. 

-48-

G-5.a.      DRAFT



 ORDINANCE AMENDING THE PROJECT BUDGET ORDINANCE FOR THE 

 CITY OF WINSTON-SALEM, NORTH CAROLINA 

 FOR THE FISCAL YEAR 2016-2017 
 
 

BE IT ORDAINED by the Mayor and City Council of the City of Winston-Salem that 

the Project Budget Ordinance for the Fiscal Year 2016-2017 be amended to transfer 2014 GO 

Bond funds for the Revitalizing Urban Commercial Areas (RUCA) project at 1800 N. Patterson 

Avenue. 

SECTION 1.   That the Project Budget Ordinance of the City of Winston-Salem, adopted 

on June 20, 2016, shall be further amended by changing the expenditure appropriations in the 

following fund. 

Capital Projects Fund 

 

 Economic Development Projects   

    2014 GO Bond – Revitalizing Urban Commercial Areas (RUCA) -$202,100  

    Patterson/Glenn RUCA 202,100  

    

 Total Capital Projects Fund Expenditures $0  

  
 

  
  

SECTION 2. That this amendment to the Project Budget Ordinance shall become 

effective as of the date of adoption. 

-49-

G-5.b.      DRAFT



 

-50-



 

 

 

 

TO: Mayor Allen Joines and City Council 

FROM: Angela I. Carmon, City Attorney 

DATE: August 1, 2016 

SUBJECT: Rolling Hills Resolution 

CC: Lee Garrity, City Manager 

 

 

At the request of Councilmember Montgomery, I prepared that attached draft resolution 

regarding Rolling Hills. Councilmember Montgomery would like to discuss said resolution 

tonight.  City Code Section 2-40 requires the unanimous consent of the council members 

present to add an item to the agenda after the same has been distributed to council. 

 

-51-

G-6.      DRAFT



 

-52-



 RESOLUTION RESCINDING THE APRIL 18, 2016 RESOLUTION OF THE 

WINSTON-SALEM CITY COUNCIL EXPRESSING SUPPORT FOR THE ISSUANCE 

OF REVENUE BONDS TO FINANCE THE ACQUISITION, REHABILITATION AND 

EQUIPPING OF AN AFFORDABLE HOUSING DEVELOPMENT (ROLLING HILLS 

APARTMENTS) 

 

WHEREAS, Steele Rolling Hills LLC, a North Carolina limited liability company (the 

“Borrower”) requested that the City of Winston-Salem (the “City”) exercise the powers of a 

housing authority (as permitted by North Carolina law) and provide conduit financing for the 

acquisition of Rolling Hills Apartments and the renovation and construction of 110 affordable 

housing units therein located at 770 Ferrell Court, Winston-Salem, Forsyth County, North 

Carolina (the “Development”); and 

 

WHEREAS, the City, based upon information provided by the Borrower at that time, 

adopted the requested resolution on April 18, 2016; and 

 

WHEREAS, the Development has been inspected by the City of Winston-Salem 

Community and Business Development Department and has been determined to have a number 

of unfit violations posing significant health and safety risks to the tenants of the Development; 

and 

 

WHEREAS, the current tenants of the Development have been allowed to live in 

deplorable conditions for far too long; and  

 

WHEREAS, the City believes that the amount committed by the Borrower for 

renovating the Development is insufficient and far less than necessary to provide the tenants of 

the Development with adequate and sustainable housing; and 

 

WHEREAS, in light of the foregoing, the Winston-Salem City Council no longer 

supports the proposed Development. 

 

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, by the Mayor and City Council of the City 

of Winston-Salem hereby rescinds the Rolling Hills Resolution adopted on April 18, 2016 and 

withdraws its support for the Development. 

-53-

G-6.      DRAFT



 

-54-



City Council – Action Request Form 
 

Date: July 22, 2016 

To: The City Manager 

From: Ben Rowe, Assistant City Manager 

Council Action Requested: 

Consideration of a Resolution Approving Grants from Successful Outcomes After Release 
(SOAR) Contingency Funding. 
 

Summary of Information:  
 
As part of the adoption of the FY 2016-2017 budget, the Mayor and City Council appropriated 
$50,000 in contingency funds for the Successful Outcomes After Release (SOAR) Program.  
Since the adoption of the budget, City staff have received seven requests for funding from the 
SOAR contingency.  The following table lists the requests and the programs that would be 
supported from these funds: 
 

Agency 

Year 

Established 

Program/ 

Service 

Requested 

$ 

Silver Lining Youth Services 2002 STARS Teen Development Program $5,000 

My Brother’s Second Chance 2009 Youth Mentoring Program 7,500 

Southside Rides 2005 Job Training for Ex-Offenders 10,000 

How Is Your Heart Project 2012 Beating Up Bad Habits (Summer Boxing Camp) 5,000 

YWCA 1942 Hawley House/Project New Start 52,480 

The Josh Howard Foundation 2005 Community Progressive Development Program 16,500 

Hoops4L.Y.F.E. 2014 Summer Basketball Camps 5,000 

  
These agencies and their programs provide assistance to at-risk populations, including ex-
offenders and at-risk youth.  All seven agencies are 501(c)(3) non-profit organizations.  Three of 
the seven agencies have applied for City funding for the first time.  An internal team of City staff 
from the City Manager’s Office, Community and Business Development Department, and the 
Police Department’s Community Relations Department has reviewed the submissions from all 
seven agencies.  Based on the quality of the information provided, the internal team concluded 
the first-time applicants require technical assistance to increase their capacity to serve their target 
populations.  The team recommends that a portion of the SOAR contingency be provided as 
 
 

Committee  Action  

For  Against  

Remarks: 

 

-55-

G-7.      DRAFT



“seed” funding to these agencies.  With this funding, the agencies would receive maximum 
assistance of $5,000.  As a condition for receiving this “seed” funding, the City would provide 
half of the contribution up front and the remaining half after officials with these agencies 
complete City-sponsored capacity building training.  The internal team recommends the 
following allocations of SOAR contingency funding for FY 2016-2017: 
 

Agency Requested $ Recommended $ 

Silver Lining Youth Services** $   5,000 $  5,000 

My Brother’s Second Chance** 7,500 5,000 

Southside Rides 10,000 10,000 

How Is Your Heart Project 5,000 5,000 

YWCA/Hawley House* 52,480 3,500 

The Josh Howard Foundation 16,500 6,500 

Hoops4L.Y.F.E.** 5,000 5,000 

Total $101,480 $40,000 

 
                   *   YWCA/Hawley House also will receive $10,000 as part of the originally  
                              adopted FY 2016-2017 budget. 
                         ** Recommended for “seed” funding 
 
In order to maximize program outcomes, the internal team’s recommendations focus on funding 
direct program expenses, not agency salaries.  Part of the remaining SOAR contingency balance 
of $10,000 would be used to fund the capacity building training for the three agencies that would 
receive “seed” funding.  The goal of this training is to assist these agencies in strengthening their 
management and capacity to serve clients.  Eventually, these agencies should be in a position to 
compete for funding through the established community agency funding process.  The remaining 
agencies recommended to receive funding would have to meet the reporting requirements under 
the established process. 
 
Attached to this Council Action is a resolution approving the funding recommendations listed 
above.  The City Manager’s Office will work with the City Attorney’s Office to draft a form of 
agreement that establishes the conditions for agencies to receive “seed” funding. 
 
 
 

 

 

-56-

G-7.      DRAFT



RESOLUTION APPROVING THE ALLOCATION OF SUCCESSFUL OUTCOMES 

AFTER RELEASE (SOAR) CONTINGENCY FUNDING 

 

 

 WHEREAS, on June 20, 2016, the Mayor and City Council adopted the FY 2016-2017 

budget for the City of Winston-Salem; and 

WHEREAS, the adopted budget included $50,000 in contingency funding for the 

Successful Outcomes After Release (SOAR) Program to provide additional grants to local non-

profit organizations that provide services to at-risk populations such as ex-offenders and at-risk 

youth; and  

 WHEREAS, City staff received requests from seven agencies, with three requesting City 

funding for the first time; and 

WHEREAS, an internal team of City staff from the City Manager’s Office, the 

Community and Business Development Department, and the Police Department’s Community 

Relations Department reviewed the requests; and 

WHEREAS, based on the quality of the information provided, the internal team 

concluded the first-time applicants require technical assistance to increase their capacity to serve 

their target populations; and 

WHEREAS, the internal team recommends that a portion of the SOAR contingency be 

provided as “seed” funding to these agencies, with maximum assistance of $5,000 per agency; 

and 

WHEREAS, as a condition for receiving this “seed” funding, the City would provide 

half of the contribution up front and the remaining half after officials with these agencies 

complete City-sponsored capacity building training; and 

-57-

G-7.      DRAFT



WHEREAS, the internal team recommends the following allocations of SOAR 

contingency funding for FY 2016-2017: 

Agency Requested $ Recommended $ 

Silver Lining Youth Services* $    5,000 $  5,000 

My Brother’s Second Chance* 7,500 5,000 

Southside Rides 10,000 10,000 

How Is Your Heart Project 5,000 5,000 

YWCA/Hawley House 52,480 3,500 

The Josh Howard Foundation 16,500 6,500 

Hoops4L.Y.F.E.* 5,000 5,000 

Total $101,480 $40,000 

* Recommended for “seed” funding 

WHEREAS, part of the remaining SOAR contingency balance of $10,000 would be used 

to fund the capacity building training for the three agencies that would receive “seed” funding in 

order to assist these agencies in strengthening their management and capacity to serve clients. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Mayor and City Council of the City 

of Winston-Salem hereby approves the allocation of SOAR contingency funds based on the 

recommendations noted above. 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Mayor and City Council authorizes the City 

Manager to execute a form of agreement that establishes the conditions for agencies to receive 

“seed” funding. 

-58-

G-7.      DRAFT



City Council – Action Request Form 
 

Date: August 8, 2016 

To: The City Manager 

From: S. Kirk Bjorling, Real Estate Administrator 

Council Action Requested: 

  
Consideration of a Resolution Authorizing the Acquisition of Permanent and Temporary 
Construction Easements for the Winston Lake Golf Course Water Line Project by Deed or 
Condemnation (Northeast Ward) 
 

Summary of Information:  
 
This project involves the construction of a new on-course restroom at Winston Lake Golf course; 
however, there is not a source of water in the area and it will be necessary to construct a new 
water line.  The line will begin at Big Woods Road, run along the side of a vacant lot and then 
behind the green on hole 15 and the tee on hole 16.  The easement will be a 20’ permanent 
easement with a 10’ temporary construction easement.  Other options were explored but there 
were no other feasible options available. 
 
It is necessary that the City of Winston-Salem acquire easements for this project, as shown on 
the attached exhibit.  These values are based on tax values.  If the property owner rejects the 
initial attached offer based on tax value, then condemnation is authorized based on the appraised 
value.  The Assistant City Manager’s existing $1,000 authority may be used to negotiate 
settlements.  This procedure will help decrease the potential delays in bond construction projects.  

 

The attached resolution authorizes staff to proceed with the acquisition of the easements as stated 
herein. 

Committee Action: 
 

Committee  Action  

For  Against  

Remarks: 

 

 

-59-

C-1.      DRAFT



 

-60-



RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE ACQUISITION OF PERMANENT AND 

TEMPORARY CONSTRUCTION EASEMENTS FOR THE WINSTON LAKE GOLF 

COURSE WATER LINE PROJECT BY DEED OR CONDEMNATION 

 

 
 WHEREAS, it is necessary that the City of Winston-Salem acquire permanent and 

temporary construction easements based on tax value as specified in the attached exhibit, which 

is incorporated in this resolution by reference, for the Winston Lake Golf Course Water Line 

Project; and 

 WHEREAS, if the property owner rejects the initial attached offer based on tax value, 

then condemnation is authorized based on the appraised value; and  

WHEREAS, the Assistant City Manager’s existing $1,000 authority may be used to 

negotiate settlements; and 

 WHEREAS, it may become necessary to purchase additional easement square footage 

for reasons such as unforeseen field conditions or recommended design revisions during 

construction that result in net cost savings to the project. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Mayor and the City Council upon 

the recommendation of the Finance Committee, hereby authorize the acquisition of said 

permanent and temporary construction easements by deed or condemnation as described herein 

and that the total recommended tax based purchase price of $2,175, and 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that in the event the tax value offer is not accepted, 

staff is hereby authorized to offer the appraised value, and if the same is not accepted even after 

staff’s exercise of its settlement authority, then staff is further authorized to proceed with the 

condemnation of properties described herein. 

 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that it is the intent of the City Council that the City 

Manager or his appropriate designee(s) proceed with the acquisition of said permanent and 

-61-

C-1.      DRAFT



temporary construction easements by deed or condemnation and that the City Manager or his 

designee(s) may acquire additional easement square footage in a dollar amount not to exceed 

$110 for reasons such as unforeseen field conditions or design revisions during construction that 

would result in net cost savings to the project. 

-62-

C-1.      DRAFT



Sheet No. 1 of 1, dated August 8, 2016 attached to Resolution Authorizing Acquisition of 

properties by Deed or Condemnation.  All square footage is approximate.  Figures rounded as 

needed and appropriate. 

PROJECT:  Winston Lake Golf Course Water Line Project  

INTEREST TO BE ACQUIRED:  Easements: 
            Permanent Water Easement (PWE) 
            Temporary Construction Easement (TCE)  
 
 

 

Property Owner 
 

Description 

 

Tax Value 

Amount 

Recommended 

Purchase 

Price 

Nancy R. McKee 
3091 Butterfield Drive 
Winston-Salem, NC 27105 
 

Tax PIN: 6846-66-8978 
5,901 sq. ft. PWE 
2,927 sq. ft. TCE 
Big Woods Road 

 
$1,740.80 
$433.20 

 

$2,175 

Total   $2,175 

 

-63-

C-1.      DRAFT



 

-64-



-65-

C-1.      DRAFT



 

-66-



 

City Council – Action Request Form 
 

Date: July 25, 2016 

To: The City Manager 

From: Derwick L. Paige, Assistant City Manager 

Council Action Requested: 

 

Adopt Resolution Approving a Public-Private Partnership Contract with Whitaker Park 

Development Authority, Inc. in accordance with N.C.G.S. 143-128.1C. 

Summary of Information:  

 

The attached resolution approves a Public-Private Partnership Contract (Exhibit A) with 

Whitaker Park Development Authority, Inc. (WPDA) in accordance with  G.S. 143-128.1C and 

authorizes the City Manager to execute any necessary documents related to the Contract. 

 

Per G.S. 143-128.1C, the meeting notice with the proposed terms of the contract was advertised 

in a local general circulation newspaper at least 30 days prior to the public hearing date. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Committee Action: 
 

Committee  Action  

For  Against  

Remarks: 

 

-67-

C-2.      DRAFT



 

-68-



1 

 

RESOLUTION APPROVING A PUBLIC-PRIVATE PARTNERSHIP CONTRACT 

WITH WHITAKER PARK DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY, INC. IN ACCORDANCE 

WITH N.C.G.S. 143-128.1C 

 

 WHEREAS, on March 28, 2016, City Council adopted a resolution finding there is a 

critical need: (i) for the City to acquire easements and rights-of-way for infrastructure (water, 

sewer and road) purposes and (ii) for City participation in enhancements to various buildings 

within the Whitaker Park Development project area utilizing its public-private partnership 

authority set forth in G.S. 143-128.1C, all in an effort to spur economic development; and 

WHEREAS, on June 20, 2016, City Council adopted a resolution determining that 

Whitaker Park Development Authority, Inc. (WPDA) is the best qualified developer for the 

Whitaker Park Development Project; and 

 WHEREAS, following a public hearing, the City may enter into a contract with WPDA, 

Inc., with terms and conditions that provide, amongst other things for: (i) the acquisition by the 

City of  certain easements and rights-of-way for infrastructure (water, sewer and roads) that will 

become public infrastructure and additional land, later in the project, for open space/green space 

in Whitaker Park, (ii) a $2 million dollar loan with an interest rate of at least 3% but no more 

than 5% and (iii) installation, repair and upgrade of public infrastructure that is not reimbursed 

by the County, as further described in Exhibit A attached hereto and incorporated herein; and  

 WHEREAS, per G.S. 143-128.1C, a meeting notice with the proposed terms of the 

contract was advertised in the local general circulation newspaper at least 30 days prior to the 

public hearing date.  

  NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that pursuant to a public hearing, the 

Mayor and City Council, upon the recommendation of the Finance Committee, hereby approve a 

-69-

C-2.      DRAFT



2 

 

Public-Private Partnership Contract (Exhibit A) with Whitaker Park Development Authority, Inc. 

(WPDA) in accordance with N.C.G.S. 143-128.1C. 

BE IT FUTHER RESOLVED, that the City Manager is hereby authorized to execute 

any necessary documents related to this Contract.  

 

-70-

C-2.      DRAFT



-71-

C-2.      DRAFT



-72-

C-2.      DRAFT



-73-

C-2.      DRAFT



-74-

C-2.      DRAFT



-75-

C-2.      DRAFT



-76-

C-2.      DRAFT



-77-

C-2.      DRAFT



-78-

C-2.      DRAFT



-79-

C-2.      DRAFT



-80-

C-2.      DRAFT



-81-

C-2.      DRAFT



-82-

C-2.      DRAFT



-83-

C-2.      DRAFT



-84-

C-2.      DRAFT



-85-

C-2.      DRAFT



-86-

C-2.      DRAFT



-87-

C-2.      DRAFT



-88-

C-2.      DRAFT



-89-

C-2.      DRAFT



-90-

C-2.      DRAFT



-91-

C-2.      DRAFT



-92-

C-2.      DRAFT



-93-

C-2.      DRAFT



-94-

C-2.      DRAFT



-95-

C-2.      DRAFT



-96-

C-2.      DRAFT



-97-

C-2.      DRAFT



-98-

C-2.      DRAFT



-99-

C-2.      DRAFT



-100-

C-2.      DRAFT



-101-

C-2.      DRAFT



-102-

C-2.      DRAFT



-103-

C-2.      DRAFT



-104-

C-2.      DRAFT



-105-

C-2.      DRAFT



-106-

C-2.      DRAFT



-107-

C-2.      DRAFT



-108-

C-2.      DRAFT



-109-

C-2.      DRAFT



 

-110-



-111-

C-2.      DRAFT



-112-

C-2.      DRAFT



-113-

C-2.      DRAFT



-114-

C-2.      DRAFT



-115-

C-2.      DRAFT



-116-

C-2.      DRAFT



-117-

C-2.      DRAFT



-118-

C-2.      DRAFT



-119-

C-2.      DRAFT



-120-

C-2.      DRAFT



-121-

C-2.      DRAFT



-122-

C-2.      DRAFT



-123-

C-2.      DRAFT



-124-

C-2.      DRAFT



-125-

C-2.      DRAFT



-126-

C-2.      DRAFT



-127-

C-2.      DRAFT



-128-

C-2.      DRAFT



-129-

C-2.      DRAFT



-130-

C-2.      DRAFT



-131-

C-2.      DRAFT



-132-

C-2.      DRAFT



-133-

C-2.      DRAFT



-134-

C-2.      DRAFT



-135-

C-2.      DRAFT



-136-

C-2.      DRAFT



-137-

C-2.      DRAFT



-138-

C-2.      DRAFT



-139-

C-2.      DRAFT



-140-

C-2.      DRAFT



-141-

C-2.      DRAFT



-142-

C-2.      DRAFT



-143-

C-2.      DRAFT



-144-

C-2.      DRAFT



-145-

C-2.      DRAFT



-146-

C-2.      DRAFT



-147-

C-2.      DRAFT



-148-

C-2.      DRAFT



-149-

C-2.      DRAFT



-150-

C-2.      DRAFT



-151-

C-2.      DRAFT



-152-

C-2.      DRAFT



-153-

C-2.      DRAFT



-154-

C-2.      DRAFT



City Council – Action Request Form 
 

Date: July 19, 2016 

To: The City Manager 

From: D. Ritchie Brooks, Director, Community and Business Development 

Council Action Requested: 

Authorize up to $65,000 to Habitat for Humanity of Forsyth County, Inc. toward the 
rehabilitation and conversion of a duplex into a single-family house (North Ward). 

Summary of Information:  

 
As part of the Old Cherry #2 Redevelopment Plan, the City acquired a duplex at 1605-1607 
North Cherry Street, Tax PIN 6826-93-3067, and an adjoining vacant unbuildable lot at 1603 
North Cherry Street, Tax PIN 6826-93-3063, which is in the North Cherry Historic District.  The 
duplex is in poor condition.  Habitat for Humanity of Forsyth County (Habitat) submitted a 
proposal for the City to transfer title of the parcels to Habitat and provide $65,000 to remodel the 
duplex into a three bedroom and two bath house, utilizing the adjoining vacant lot for off street 
parking, and sell it to a low income homebuyer through its regular homebuyer program. Transfer 
of the two parcels to Habitat for public purposes pursuant to N.C.G.S. 160A-279 was approved 
by the Mayor and City Council on August 17, 2015, but the funding was not included.   
 
This item would provide a grant of $65,000 to Habitat toward the rehabilitation and conversion 
of the duplex into a single-family home.  Total project cost, with contingency, is projected to be 
$115,000.  Habitat will raise the remainder of the funds.  If the City were to undertake this 
project on its own, all cost would be borne by the City. 
 
Funds for this request are in place and derived from 2000 General Obligation Bonds appropriated 
for the Old Cherry No. 2 Redevelopment Area.  An appropriate resolution is attached. 
 

Committee Action: 
 

Committee  Action  

For  Against  

Remarks: 

 

 

-155-

C-3.      DRAFT



 

-156-



RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING FUNDING TO  

HABITAT FOR HUMANITY OF FORSYTH COUNTY, INC.  

FOR REHABILITATION OF A DUPLEX ON NORTH CHERRY STREET 

 
 
 WHEREAS, the City acquired a duplex and vacant lot located at 1603 and 1605-1607 

North Cherry Street (Tax Pins 6826-93-3067 and 6826-93-3063) through the Old Cherry #2 

Redevelopment Plan; and 

 WHEREAS, Habitat for Humanity of Forsyth County, Inc. (Habitat) submitted a 

proposal for the City of Winston-Salem to transfer title of the parcels to Habitat and provide 

$65,000 to Habitat for Habitat to remodel the duplex into a single-family house and sell it to a 

low income homebuyer through its regular homebuyer program; and  

 WHEREAS, on August 17, 2015, the Mayor and City Council authorized the transfer 

of Tax Pins 6826-93-3067 and 6826-93-3063 pursuant to N.C.G.S. 160A-279 to Habitat for 

Humanity of Forsyth County, Inc. or their assigns for public purposes. 

 NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Mayor and City Council 

authorize up to $65,000 in funding to Habitat for Humanity of Forsyth County, Inc. for 

rehabilitation and conversion of a duplex located at 1603 and 1605-1607 North Cherry Street 

into single-family housing. 

 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, by the City Council, that the City Manager is 

authorized to execute contracts and documents necessary to carry out the activities herein 

authorized. 

 

-157-

C-3.      DRAFT



 

-158-



1603, 1605-1607 North Cherry Street 

 
 

 

 

 

-159-

C-3.      DRAFT



 

-160-



City Council – Action Request Form 
 

Date: July 22, 2016 

To: The City Manager 

From: D. Ritchie Brooks, Director, Community and Business Development 

Council Action Requested: 

Authorization to rescind a permanent financing commitment of up to $319,175 for the Brown 
Elementary School site (East Ward). 

Summary of Information:  
 
On August 18, 2014, the Mayor and City Council approved $319,175 in Housing Finance 
Assistance Funds to the Housing Authority of Winston-Salem (HAWS), its affiliates and assigns, 
as permanent financing to acquire and demolish the former Brown Elementary School, located at 
1125 Highland Avenue, in support of the development of 120 units of multi-family rental 
housing for the elderly.  Since HAWS has not obtained the balance of the funds to carry out the 
project, the loan agreement for the City’s financing has not been executed. 
 
Staff has received a letter from Mr. Larry Woods, HAWS Executive Director, informing the City 
that HAWS will not be using the funding allocated for the project since it purchased the property 
with funds from another source.  The recaptured funds may be used for other eligible projects.  A 
resolution to rescind the approval, a project budget ordinance to de-obligate the funds, and the 
letter from HAWS are attached. 
 

Committee Action: 

 

Committee  Action  

For  Against  

Remarks: 

 

 

-161-

C-4.      DRAFT



 

-162-



-163-

C-4.      DRAFT



 

-164-



RESOLUTION TO RESCIND PERMANENT FINANCING 

FOR THE BROWN ELEMENTARY SCHOOL SITE 

 
 

WHEREAS, on August 18, 2014, the Mayor and City Council approved $319,175 in 

Housing Finance Assistance Funds to the Housing Authority of Winston-Salem (HAWS), its 

affiliates and assigns, to acquire and demolish the former Brown Elementary School, located at 

1125 Highland Avenue, in support of the development of 120 units of multi-family rental 

housing for the elderly; and  

WHEREAS, Mr. Larry Woods, HAWS Executive Director, has informed the City 

that HAWS will not be using the funding allocated for the project. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Mayor and City Council 

hereby rescind the authorization of up to $319,175 in permanent financing to the Housing 

Authority of Winston-Salem, its affiliates and assigns, for development of the Brown Elementary 

School site approved on August 18, 2014. 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Mayor and City Council authorize the City 

Manager to execute contracts and documents necessary to carry out the activities herein 

authorized. 

 

-165-

C-4.a.      DRAFT



 

-166-



 ORDINANCE AMENDING THE PROJECT BUDGET ORDINANCE FOR THE 

 CITY OF WINSTON-SALEM, NORTH CAROLINA 

 FOR THE FISCAL YEAR 2016-2017 
 
 

BE IT ORDAINED by the Mayor and City Council of the City of Winston-Salem that 

the Project Budget Ordinance for the Fiscal Year 2016-2017 be amended to rescind an 

appropriation of funds to the Housing Authority of Winston-Salem for the acquisition of the 

former Brown Elementary School to construct 120 units of multi-family rental housing for the 

elderly. 

SECTION 1.   That the Project Budget Ordinance of the City of Winston-Salem, adopted 

on June 20, 2016, shall be further amended by changing the expenditure appropriations in the 

following fund. 

Special Revenue Funds 

 

 Housing Finance Assistance Fund   

    Housing Authority of Winston-Salem - Brown Elementary School -$319,180  

    

 Total Special Revenue Funds Expenditures -$319,180  

  
 

  
  

SECTION 2. That the following revenues will be available to meet the above listed 

appropriations. 

Special Revenue Funds 

    

 Housing Finance Assistance Fund   

    Fund Balance Appropriation -$319,180  

    

 Total Special Revenue Funds Revenues -$319,180  

 

 

SECTION 3. That this amendment to the Project Budget Ordinance shall become 

effective as of the date of adoption. 

-167-

C-4.b.      DRAFT



 

-168-



City Council – Action Request Form 
 

Date: August 15, 2016 

To: The City Manager 

From: 
Gregory M. Turner, Assistant City Manager 
Lisa M. Saunders, Chief Financial Officer 

Council Action Requested: 

Consideration of a Resolution Accepting a North Carolina Clean Water State Revolving Fund 
Loan for the South Fork Interceptor, Kerners Mill Force Main and Pump Station Improvements. 

Summary of Information:  
 
Approval of the attached resolution accepts a loan from North Carolina Clean Water State 
Revolving Fund in the amount of $11,699,526. 
 
On September 21, 2015 the City Council approved applications for North Carolina State 
Revolving Fund Loans for the various wastewater projects.  The North Carolina Local 
Government Commission formally approved the City of Winston-Salem as eligible to receive a 
Revolving Loan in the amount of $11,699,526 for a term of 20 years and 1.63% interest rate on 
June 7, 2016.   
 
The City of Winston-Salem received an offer and acceptance for a State Loan in the amount of 
$11,699,526 in a letter dated June 14, 2016.  A resolution adopted by the governing body 
accepting the loan offer and making applicable assurances contained therein must be submitted 
to the North Carolina Department of Environmental Quality. 
 

Committee Action: 
 

Committee  Action  

For  Against  

Remarks: 

 

 

-169-

C-5.      DRAFT



 

-170-



RESOLUTION ACCEPTING A NORTH CAROLINA CLEAN WATER STATE 

REVOLVING FUND LOAN FOR THE SOUTH FORK INTERCEPTOR, KERNERS 

MILL FORCE MAIN AND PUMP STATION IMPROVEMENTS 

 
 
 WHEREAS, the North Carolina Clean Water Revolving Loan and Grant Act of 1987 has 

authorized the making of loans and grants to aid eligible units of government in financing the 

cost of construction of wastewater treatment works, wastewater collection systems, and water 

supply systems, water conservation projects; and  

 WHEREAS, the North Carolina Department of Environmental Quality has offered a 

State Revolving Loan in the amount of $11,699,526 for the South Fork Interceptor, Kerners Mill 

Force Main and Pump Station Improvements; and 

 WHEREAS, the City/County Utility Commission intends to construct said projects in 

accordance with the approved plans and specifications. 

 NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Mayor and the City Council, do 

hereby accept the State Revolving Loan of $11,699,526. 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Mayor and the City Council, do hereby give 

assurance to the North Carolina Department of Environmental Quality that all items specified in 

the loan offer, Section II – Assurances will be adhered to. 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the City Manager, or designee so titled, is hereby 

authorized and directed to furnish such information as the appropriate State agency may request 

in connection with such application or the project; to make the assurances as contained above 

and to execute such other documents as may be required in connection with the application. 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Mayor and the City Council, have substantially 

complied or will substantially comply with all Federal, State, and local laws, rules, regulations, 

-171-

C-5.      DRAFT



and ordinances applicable to the project and to Federal and State grants and loans pertaining 

thereto. 

  

-172-

C-5.      DRAFT



CERTIFICATION BY RECORDING OFFICER 

 
 The undersigned duly qualified and acting City Secretary of the City of Winston-Salem does  

hereby certify:  That the above/attached resolution is a true and correct copy of the resolution 

authorizing the filing of an application with the State of North Carolina, as regularly adopted at a 

legally convened meeting of the City Council of the City of Winston-Salem duly held on the 

____ day of _____________, 20 ___; and, further, that such resolution has been fully recorded in 

the journal of proceedings and records in my office.   

 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand this _____ day  

of ________________, 20_____. 

 

 

______________________________________ 
(SEAL)      MELANIE JOHNSON 

City Secretary 
City of Winston-Salem, North Carolina 

 

 

 
 

 

-173-

C-5.      DRAFT



 

-174-



City Council – Action Request Form 
 

Date: August 15, 2016 

To: The City Manager 

From: 
Gregory M. Turner, Assistant City Manager 
Lisa M. Saunders, Chief Financial Officer 

Council Action Requested: 

Consideration of a Resolution Accepting a North Carolina Clean Water State Revolving Fund 
Loan for the Sanitary Sewer Evaluation Studies and Collection System Rehabilitation Projects. 

Summary of Information:  
 
Approval of the attached resolution accepts a loan increase from North Carolina Clean Water 
State Revolving Fund in the amount of $2,861,396 for a total loan of $12,260,596. 
 
On November 17, 2014, the City Council approved acceptance of a Revolving Loan in the 
amount of $9,399,200 for a term of 20 years and 2% interest rate.   
 
On March 28, 2016, the City Council approved the application to request an increase in the loan 
by $2,861,396.  The rehabilitation of areas identified through ongoing Sanitary Sewer Evaluation 
Studies includes:  21st, 22nd and 23rd Streets, Muddy Creek Sub-Basins and Peters Creek Outfall. 
  
The North Carolina Local Government Commission formally approved the City of Winston-
Salem as eligible to receive a Revolving Loan increase in the amount of $2,861,396 for a total 
of $12,260,596 on May 3, 2016.   
 
The City of Winston-Salem received an offer and acceptance for a State Loan increase in the 
amount of $2,219,345 in a letter dated June 1, 2016.  The revised terms of the total loan is 20 
years with an interest rate of 1.66%. 
 
A resolution adopted by the governing body accepting the loan offer and making applicable 
assurances contained therein must be submitted to the North Carolina Department of 
Environmental Quality. 
 

Committee Action: 
 

Committee  Action  

For  Against  

Remarks: 

 

 

-175-

C-6.      DRAFT



 

-176-



RESOLUTION ACCEPTING A NORTH CAROLINA CLEAN WATER STATE 

REVOLVING FUND LOAN FOR THE SANITARY SEWER EVALUATION STUDIES 

AND COLLECTION SYSTEM REHABILITATION PROJECTS 

 
 
 WHEREAS, the North Carolina Clean Water Revolving Loan and Grant Act of 1987 has 

authorized the making of loans and grants to aid eligible units of government in financing the 

cost of construction of wastewater treatment works, wastewater collection systems, and water 

supply systems, water conservation projects; and  

 WHEREAS, the North Carolina Division of Water Quality has offered an increase in the 

State Revolving Loan in the amount of $2,861,396 for the construction of various sanitary sewer 

evaluation studies and collection system rehabilitation projects for a total loan amount of 

$12,260,596; and 

 WHEREAS, the City/County Utility Commission (CCUC) intends to construct said 

projects in accordance with the approved plans and specifications. 

 NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Mayor and the City, do hereby 

accept an increase of $2,861,396 from the North Carolina Division of Water Quality for a 

cumulative loan of $12,260,596. 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the City Manager, or designee so titled, is hereby 

authorized and directed to furnish such information as the appropriate State agency may request 

in connection with such application or the project; to make the assurances as contained above 

and to execute such other documents as may be required in connection with the application. 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Mayor and the City Council have substantially 

complied or will substantially comply with all Federal, State, and local laws, rules, regulations, 

and ordinances applicable to the project and to Federal and State grants and loans pertaining 

thereto. 

 

-177-

C-6.      DRAFT



 

CERTIFICATION BY RECORDING OFFICER 

 
 The undersigned duly qualified and acting City Secretary of the City of Winston-Salem does  

hereby certify:  That the above/attached resolution is a true and correct copy of the resolution 

authorizing the filing of an application with the State of North Carolina, as regularly adopted at a 

legally convened meeting of the City Council of the City of Winston-Salem duly held on the 

____ day of _____________, 20 ___; and, further, that such resolution has been fully recorded in 

the journal of proceedings and records in my office.   

 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand this _____ day  

of ________________, 20_____. 

 

 

______________________________________ 
(SEAL)      MELANIE JOHNSON 

City Secretary 
City of Winston-Salem, North Carolina 

 

 
 

 

-178-

C-6.      DRAFT



City Council – Action Request Form 
 

Date: July 27, 2016 

To: The City Manager 

From: Ben Rowe, Assistant City Manager 

Council Action Requested: 

Consideration of Amendments to the FY 2016-17 Budget Ordinances for the City of Winston-
Salem, North Carolina. 

Summary of Information:  
 
The proposed amendments to the FY 2016-17 budget ordinances authorize adjustments for the 
following purposes.  
 

Appropriation of Grants and Other Revenues Received 

o  The Police Department has received additional federal forfeiture funds from the 

United States Department of Justice totaling $24,270 and additional state controlled 

substance tax receipts from the Office of the State Auditor totaling $26,650 to be 

used for the purchase of equipment. 

Contingency Appropriations for Capital Projects 

 

o  The proposed amendment would provide contingency appropriations for the 

Jamison Park and Quarry Park bond projects.  Construction bids received for both 

projects were higher than approved budgets, and as a result, both projects were 

value engineered to stay within budgeted funds.  The value engineering process for 

both projects consumed most of the original contingency appropriations in the 

projects.  The Office of the City Engineer is requesting additional contingencies of 

$75,000 and $100,000, for Jamison and Quarry Parks respectively.  These funds 

would  allow  staff to  respond quickly to unknown conditions and better allow staff  

 

Committee  Action  

For  Against  

Remarks: 

 

 

-179-

C-7.      DRAFT



to deliver park construction without eliminating additional features.  These funds 

would come from the capital reserve contingency approved by the Mayor and City 

Council on March 28, 2016.  Any funds not used would be returned to the capital 

reserve contingency. 

 

Ridgewood Place Development 

 

o  On May 16, 2016, the Mayor and City Council approved $1,325,000 for the 

development of the Ridgewood Place subdivision.  As part of this development, 

S.G. Atkins CDC requested funds for the construction of ten houses and homebuyer 

assistance.  The original action appropriated $1,000,000 with $650,000 from 2014 

General Obligation bonds, $325,000 from HOME funds, and $25,000 from Housing 

Finance Assistance Funds.  The proposed amendment includes a technical 

adjustment to appropriate the remaining $325,000 from the anticipated repayment 

of construction loans provided from HOME funds.   

-180-

C-7.      DRAFT



 ORDINANCE AMENDING THE PROJECT BUDGET ORDINANCE FOR THE 

 CITY OF WINSTON-SALEM, NORTH CAROLINA 

 FOR THE FISCAL YEAR 2016-2017 
 
 

BE IT ORDAINED by the Mayor and City Council of the City of Winston-Salem that 

the Project Budget Ordinance for the Fiscal Year 2016-2017 be amended to cover changes in the 

following funds as described herein. 

SECTION 1.   That the Project Budget Ordinance of the City of Winston-Salem, adopted 

on June 20, 2016, shall be amended by changing the expenditure appropriations in the following 

funds. 

Special Revenue Funds 

 

 HOME Investment Partnership Fund   

  Ridgewood Project 325,000  

    

 Forfeiture Funds   

    Equipment 50,920  

    

 Total Special Revenue Funds Expenditures $375,920  

  
 

  
  

Capital Projects Fund 

 

 Recreation and Culture    

    Quarry Park Development $100,000  

    Jamison Park Development 75,000  

    

 Capital Improvement Reserve   

    2014 GO Bond Capital Contingency -175,000  

    

 Total Capital Projects Fund Expenditures $0  

 

 

SECTION 2. That the following revenues will be available to meet the above listed 

appropriations. 

  

-181-

C-7.      DRAFT



Special Revenue Funds 

 HOME Investment Partnership Fund   

    Program Income $325,000  

    

 Forfeiture Funds   

    United States Department of Justice 24,270  

    State Controlled Substance Tax Receipts 26,650  

  50,920 
 

 

    

 Total Special Revenue Funds Revenues $375,920  

 

 

SECTION 3. That this amendment to the Project Budget Ordinance shall become 

effective as of the date of adoption. 

-182-

C-7.      DRAFT



City Council – Action Request Form 

Date: August 15, 2016 

To: The City Manager 

From: Jerry Bates, Purchasing Director 

Council Action Requested: 
 
Consideration of Items Related to Awarding Contracts for the Reynolds Park Road Bridge 
Replacements Project. (East Ward and Southeast Ward) 

A. Adoption of a Resolution Authorizing an Agreement for Professional Construction 
Engineering and Inspection Services. 
B. Adoption of a Resolution Awarding a Construction Contract 

Summary of Information: 
  
City Council previously authorized an agreement with the North Carolina Department of 
Transportation (NCDOT) for the replacement of bridge #86 and bridge #87 on Reynolds Park 
Road.  The agreement provides for the City to design and construct the project and for the 
NCDOT to reimburse the City for 80% of allowable project costs with Federal funds.   
 
On February 22, 2016, the City issued a request for Letters of Interest/Statement of 
Qualifications (LOI/SOQ’s) for professional construction engineering and inspection (CEI) 
services, which provides for all construction inspection and field materials sampling and testing 

and four letters of interest were received.  In accordance with N.C.G.S. §143‑64.31 Federal 

Highway Administration and NCDOT policies and procedures were followed to select a 
consultant and the selection process follows public policy.  A panel of three professional 
engineers evaluated each of the proposals to identify the firm that was judged to be best suited 
for this project, based on items such as work to be performed in-house, similar projects 
completed, experience with working on municipal bridge replacement projects, experience 
working with NCDOT, project schedule, project approach, and overall presentation.  A. Morton 
Thomas and Associates, Inc. was identified as the most qualified firm to provide CEI services for 
this project. 
 
The City entered into contract negotiations with A. Morton Thomas and Associates, Inc., which 
included identifying the full scope of services to be provided and a proposed fee for this work.  
NCDOT approved a final negotiated fee amount of $527,033.66. 
 
Therefore, it is recommended that a contract for professional construction engineering and 
inspection services for Reynolds Park Road Bridge Replacements be awarded to A. Morton 
Thomas and Associates, Inc., the most qualified firm, in the amount of $527,033.66. 

Committee Action: 

Committee  Action  

For  Against  

Remarks: 

-183-

C-8.      DRAFT



Following NCDOT approval to bid, the City solicited bids for construction of Reynolds Park 
Road Bridge Replacements.  Below is a summary of the bids accepted on July 29, 2016: 
 
  City/State Total Bid 
 Smith-Rowe, LLC Mount Airy, NC $3,321,112.06 
 Triangle Grading & Paving, Inc. Burlington, NC 3,548,064.72 
 Blythe Construction, Inc. Charlotte, NC 3,662,207.82 
 Dane Construction, Inc. Mooresville, NC 3,677,206.02 
 Eastern Structures, LLC Mocksville, NC 3,875,498.40 
 Crowder Construction Company Charlotte, NC 4,076,952.00 
 Lee Construction Company of 
 The Carolinas, Inc. Pineville, NC 4,293,096.97 
 
Smith-Rowe, LLC has agreed to the Disadvantaged Business Enterprise (DBE) subcontracting 
goals of 12% established by NCDOT for this project. 
 

It is recommended that a contract for construction of Reynolds Park Road Bridge Replacements 
be awarded to Smith-Rowe, LLC, the low bidder meeting specifications, in the estimated total 
amount of $3,321,112.06.  The engineer’s estimate was $3,099,536.28.  Award of this contract is 
contingent upon approval by NCDOT, and prime bidders and DBE subcontractors must be pre-
qualified with NCDOT. 
 

M/WBE comment: This project was advertised on the City’s website, State website, iSQFT 
electronic plan room and in the Winston-Salem Journal.  Additionally, 58 general contractors 
and subcontractors were notified directly of this opportunity.  No M/WBE contractors offered a 
bid. 
 
Workforce Demographics: See Exhibit A 
 
 

-184-

C-8.      DRAFT



Exhibit A

Male Female White

African-

American Hispanic

Asian/Paci-

fic Islands

Two or more 

Races Total

206 6 124 15 58 13 2 212

% of 

Total 97.2% 2.8% 58.5% 7.1% 27.4% 6.1% 0.9%

The above demographic data is provided to reflect generally the company's efforts to achieve diversity in the

workplace in compliance with the applicable equal employment opportunity laws; however, this information is

not dispositive of such and may not be used as the basis for awarding or rejecting a bid contract.

WORKFORCE DEMOGRAPHICS

Project/Bid Description:

Bidder's Company Name:

City/State:

Contract for Reynolds Park Rd Bridge Replacements project

Smith-Rowe, LLC

Mount Airy, NC

Race/Ethnic IdentificationGender

-185-

C-8.      DRAFT



 

-186-



RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AN AGREEMENT FOR PROFESSIONAL 

CONSTRUCTION ENGINEERING AND INSPECTION SERVICES FOR REYNOLDS 

PARK ROAD BRIDGE REPLACEMENT PROJECT 
 
 

WHEREAS, the City of Winston-Salem and the North Carolina Department of 

Transportation (NCDOT) have previously entered into an agreement for the replacement of 

Bridge #86 and Bridge #87 on Reynolds Park Road; and 

WHEREAS, the agreement provides for the City to design and construct the project and 

for NCDOT to reimburse the City for eighty percent (80%) of all allowable project expenses 

with Federal funds; and 

WHEREAS, the City requires the services of a professional engineering firm 

experienced with bridge construction, particularly Federal bridge replacement projects 

administered though the NCDOT to provided construction engineering and inspection services 

(CEI); and 

WHEREAS, Federal Highway Administration and NCDOT policies and procedures 

were followed to select a consultant and the selection process follows public policy established 

in N.C.G.S.  §143‑64.31; and 

WHEREAS, after reviewing proposals from four professional engineering firms, A. 

Morton Thomas and Associates, Inc. was identified as the most qualified firm to provide CEI 

services for this project; and 

WHEREAS, it is the recommendation of the Finance Committee that an agreement for 

CEI services for this project be awarded to A. Morton Thomas and Associates, Inc., the most 

qualified firm, in the estimated total amount of $527,033.66. 

 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Mayor and City Council of the City 

of Winston-Salem that the City Manager is authorized to enter into an agreement with A. Morton 

Thomas and Associates, Inc. for professional construction engineering and inspection (CEI) 

-187-

C-8.a.      DRAFT



services related to the Reynolds Park Road Bridge Replacements Project in the estimated total 

amount of $527,033.66. 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that funds for this agreement have been previously 

appropriated and are available in account number 304-533010-547909. 

-188-

C-8.a.      DRAFT



RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT FOR REYNOLDS 

PARK ROAD BRIDGE REPLACEMENT PROJECT 
 
 

WHEREAS, the City of Winston-Salem and the North Carolina Department of 

Transportation (NCDOT) have previously entered into an agreement for the replacement of 

Bridge #86 and Bridge #87 on Reynolds Park Road; and 

WHEREAS, the agreement provides for the City to design and construct the project and 

for NCDOT to reimburse the City for eighty percent (80%) of all allowable project expenses 

with Federal funds; and 

WHEREAS, after due advertisement, bids were received and publicly opened by the 

City/County Purchasing Department at 2:00 PM, Friday, July 29, 2016, for the Reynolds Park 

Road Bridge Replacements Project; and the following bids were received: 

  City/State Total Bid 
 Smith-Rowe, LLC Mount Airy, NC $3,321,112.06 
 Triangle Grading & Paving, Inc. Burlington, NC 3,548,064.72 
 Blythe Construction, Inc. Charlotte, NC 3,662,207.82 
 Dane Construction, Inc. Mooresville, NC 3,677,206.02 
 Eastern Structures, LLC Mocksville, NC 3,875,498.42 
 Crowder Construction Company Charlotte, NC 4,076,952.00 
 Lee Construction Company of 
  The Carolinas, Inc. Pineville, NC 4,293,346.97 
 

WHEREAS, Smith-Rowe, LLC has agreed to the Disadvantaged Business Enterprise 

(DBE) subcontracting goals of 12% established by NCDOT for this project; and 

WHEREAS, it is the recommendation of the Finance Committee that a contract for 

construction of the Reynolds Park Road Bridge Replacements Project be awarded to Smith-

Rowe, LLC, the low bidder meeting specifications, in the estimated total base bid amount of 

$3,321,112.06. 

 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Mayor and City Council of the City 

of Winston-Salem, that a contract for construction of the Reynolds Park Road Bridge 

Replacements Project be awarded to Smith-Rowe, LLC, the low bidder meeting specifications, 

-189-

C-8.b.      DRAFT



in the estimated total base bid amount of $3,321,112.06, and that all other bids are rejected, and 

that the City Manager and City Secretary are authorized to execute the contract on behalf of the 

City, contract forms to be approved by the City Attorney and bid deposit retained until the 

successful bidder has provided satisfactory contract and bonds. 

 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the approval of this contract is contingent upon 

approval by the North Carolina Department of Transportation. 

 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that funds have been previously appropriated and are 

available in account no. 304-533102-547909 to cover the cost of this contract. 

-190-

C-8.b.      DRAFT



City Council – Action Request Form 

Date: August 15, 2016 

To: The City Manager 

From: Jerry Bates, Purchasing Director 

Council Action Requested: 
 
Adoption of Resolution Awarding Contract for Sidewalk Construction along Gerald Street. (East 
Ward) 

Summary of Information: 
 
The City advertised for bids for sidewalk construction along Gerald Street.  This project will 
install a new sidewalk along Gerald Street from New Walkertown Road to Addison Avenue.  The 
scope of work also includes 27 utility relocations, several retaining walls, tree removal and traffic 
control.  The following bids were received on July 15, 2016: 
 
 City/State Total Bid  
 Mayes Landscaping and Concrete, Inc. Winston-Salem, NC  $108,875 
 Dalton Contracting, LLC Clemmons, NC 131,015 
 Armen Construction, LLC Charlotte, NC  151,300 
 Construction Concepts and Designs, Inc. Charlotte, NC  202,125 
 
It is recommended that a contract for sidewalk construction along Gerald Street be awarded to 
Mayes Landscaping and Concrete, Inc., the low bidder meeting specifications, in the estimated 
total amount of $108,875.  The engineer’s estimate was $118,925. 
 
M/WBE comment: Notices were sent to 28 contractors who perform concrete and masonry work, 
including 14 minority-owned and 5 woman-owned businesses.  Mayes Landscaping and 
Concrete, Inc., Armen Construction, LLC, and Construction Concepts and Designs, Inc. are 
minority-owned businesses. 
 
Workforce Demographics: See Exhibit A 
 

Committee Action: 

Committee  Action  

For  Against  

Remarks:  

 

-191-

C-9.a.      DRAFT



 

-192-



RESOLUTION AWARDING CONTRACT FOR 
SIDEWALK CONSTRUCTION ALONG GERALD STREET 

 
 

WHEREAS, after due advertisement, bids were received and publicly opened by the 

City/County Purchasing Department at 3:00 p.m., Friday, July 15, 2016, for sidewalk 

construction along Gerald Street and the following bids were received: 

 City/State Total Bid  
 Mayes Landscaping and Concrete, Inc. Winston-Salem, NC  $108,875 
 Dalton Contracting, LLC Clemmons, NC 131,015 
 Armen Construction, LLC Charlotte, NC  151,300 
 Construction Concepts and Designs, Inc. Charlotte, NC  202,125 
  
 WHEREAS, it is the recommendation of the Finance Committee that a contract be 

awarded to Mayes Landscaping and Concrete, Inc., the low bidder meeting specifications, for 

sidewalk construction along Gerald Street in the estimated total amount of $108,875. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Mayor and City Council that the 

contract for sidewalk construction along Gerald Street is hereby awarded to Mayes Landscaping 

and Concrete, Inc. in the estimated total amount of $108,875.  The City Manager and City 

Secretary are authorized to execute the contract on behalf of the City, with contract forms to be 

approved by the City Attorney. 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the award of this contract constitutes a preliminary 

determination as to the qualifications of the bidder. The City is not legally bound to perform the 

contract until the contract is duly executed by the City. 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that funds have been previously appropriated and will 

be made available in account nos. 304-533102-541212 to cover the cost of this contract. 

-193-

C-9.a.      DRAFT



 

-194-



Exhibit A

Male Female White

African-

American Hispanic Asian

Native-

American Total

12 0 0 12 0 0 0 12

% of 

Total 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

The above demographic data is provided to reflect generally the company's efforts to achieve diversity in the

workplace in compliance with the applicable equal employment opportunity laws; however, this information is

not dispositive of such and may not be used as the basis for awarding or rejecting a bid contract.

WORKFORCE DEMOGRAPHICS

Project/Bid Description:

Bidder's Company Name:

City/State:

Gerald Street sidewalk construction

Mayes Landscaping & Concrete

Winston-Salem, NC

Race/Ethnic IdentificationGender

-195-

C-9.a.      DRAFT



 

-196-



City Council – Action Request Form 

Date: August 15, 2016 

To: The City Manager 

From: Jerry Bates, Purchasing Director 

Council Action Requested: 
 
Adoption of Resolution Awarding Contract for HEPA Filter Maintenance. 

Summary of Information: 
The City solicited bids for HEPA Filter Maintenance at the Joint Firearms Training Facility.  The 
scope of work requires monthly, bi-monthly and semi-annual filter change-out and proper 
disposal.  Due to lead fragments within the filtration systems, this facility is deemed a hazardous 
environment and thereby requires a vendor performing this service to be 40-hour OSHA 
hazardous waste operations certified, to use personal protective equipment, and to provide 
medical monitoring of employees.  The following bids were accepted on July 14, 2016, with an 
itemized summary as Exhibit A following the resolution: 
 
 City/State Sum of Unit Prices  
 EVO Corporation Winston-Salem, NC  $  82,295.00 
 A&D Environmental Services, Inc. Archdale, NC  293,454.50 
   
This annual contract runs from July 1, 2016, through June 30, 2017.  Terms of the bid allow the 
City the right to extend the contract for as many as two additional annual periods (until June 30, 
2019), if both parties agree and funds are made available for that purpose.  Unit prices may be 
adjusted at the beginning of each additional annual period by an amount not to exceed the latest 
available Consumer Price Index for All Urban Consumers. 
 
It is recommended that a contract for HEPA Filter Maintenance be awarded to EVO Corporation, 
the lowest responsive, responsible bidder meeting specifications, in the estimated annual total 
amount of $82,295 and the right to extend the contract for as many as two additional annual 
periods (until June 30, 2019), if both parties agree and funds are made available for that purpose, 
making the total award possible over three years in the estimated amount of $246,885. 
 
M/WBE comment: Notices were sent to eight contractors, including four woman-owned 
businesses, who may be qualified to perform this type of work.  No M/WBE businesses 
responded to this opportunity. 
 
Workforce Demographics: See Exhibit B 

Committee Action: 

Committee  Action  

For  Against  

Remarks:  

 

-197-

C-9.b.      DRAFT



 

-198-



 RESOLUTION AWARDING CONTRACT FOR HEPA FILTER MAINTENANCE 

 

 

WHEREAS, after due advertisement, bids were received and publicly opened by the 

City/County Purchasing Department at 12:00 p.m. on Thursday, July 14, 2016, for HEPA filter 

maintenance during the annual period from July 1, 2016, through June 30, 2017 and the 

following bids were received: 

 City/State Sum of Unit Prices  
 EVO Corporation Winston-Salem, NC  $  82,295.00 
 A&D Environmental Services, Inc. Archdale, NC  293,454.50 

 

WHEREAS, terms of the bid allow the City the right to extend the contract for as many 

as two additional annual periods (until June 30, 2019), if both parties agree and funds are made 

available for that purpose, and unit prices may be adjusted at the beginning of each additional 

annual period by an amount not to exceed the latest available Consumer Price Index for All 

Urban Consumers; and 

WHEREAS, it is the recommendation of the Finance Committee that a contract be 

awarded for HEPA filter maintenance during the annual period from July 1, 2016, through June 

30, 2017, to EVO Corporation, the lowest responsive bidder meeting specifications, in the 

estimated annual amount of $82,295 with the option to extend for two additional annual periods 

(until June 30, 2019), if both parties agree and funds are made available for that purpose, making 

the total award possible over three years in the estimated amount of $246,885. 

 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Mayor and City Council that the 

contract for HEPA filter maintenance is hereby awarded to EVO Corporation, in the estimated 

amount of $82,295 with the option to extend for two additional annual periods (until June 30, 

2019), if both parties agree and funds are made available for that purpose, making the total award 

possible over three years in the estimated amount of $246,885 and that the City Manager and 

-199-

C-9.b.      DRAFT



City Secretary are hereby authorized to execute the contract on behalf of the City, contract forms 

to be approved by the City Attorney. 

 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the award of this contract constitutes a preliminary 

determination as to the qualification of the bidder.  The City is not legally bound to perform the 

contract until the contract is duly executed by the City. 

 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that funds are available in account no. 011656-527105-

9999 to cover the cost of this contract.  

 

-200-

C-9.b.      DRAFT



          Exhibit A 

BID TABULATION 

  
EVO Corporation 

  
A & D Environmental 

  Item Description Qty Unit unit cost subtotal Qty Unit unit cost subtotal 

5.1 
Pre-Treatment 
Filter Removal  
& Replacement 

12 EA $535.00  $6,420.00  12 EA $4,365.80  $52,389.60  

5.2 

2nd stage 
MERV Filter 
Removal  & 
Replacement 

6 EA $1,170.00  $7,020.00  6 EA $16,262.28  $97,573.68  

5.3 
3rd stage HEPA 
Filter Removal 
& Replacement 

2 EA $1,280.00  $2,560.00  2 EA $28,158.75  $56,317.50  

5.4 

Add'l 
Hazardous 
Waste Disposal 
Box Costs 

12 EA $110.00  $1,320.00  12 EA $1,169.60  $14,035.20  

5.5 

Transportation 
of Hazardous 
Waste Disposal 
Boxes 

6 EA $300.00  $1,800.00  4  EA  $250.00  $1,000.00  

5.6 
Disposal of 
Hazardous 
Waste Boxes 

65 EA $875.00  $56,875.00  34  EA  $1,169.60  $39,766.40  

5.9 Spill Kits 0 LS $0.00  $0.00  0  LS  $0.00  $0.00  

5.10 

Bullet 
Containment 
System 
Cleaning 

4 EA $1,575.00  $6,300.00  4  EA  $8,093.03  $32,372.12  

TOTAL ESTIMATED 
COST  

$82,295.00  
   

$293,454.50  

 

-201-

C-9.b.      DRAFT



 

-202-



Exhibit B

Male Female White

African-

American Hispanic Asian

Native-

American Total

27 3 24 2 4 0 0 30

% of 

Total 90.0% 10.0% 80.0% 6.7% 13.3% 0.0% 0.0%

The above demographic data is provided to reflect generally the company's efforts to achieve diversity in the

workplace in compliance with the applicable equal employment opportunity laws; however, this information is

not dispositive of such and may not be used as the basis for awarding or rejecting a bid contract.

WORKFORCE DEMOGRAPHICS

Project/Bid Description:

Bidder's Company Name:

City/State:

HEPA Filter Maintenance

EVO Corporation

Winston-Salem, NC

Race/Ethnic IdentificationGender

-203-

C-9.b.      DRAFT



 

-204-



City Council – Action Request Form 
 

Date: August 15, 2016 

To: The City Manager 

From: Jerry Bates, Purchasing Director 

Council Action Requested: 
 
Adoption of Resolution Awarding Contract for the Purchase and Installation of Playground 
Equipment at Crawford Park (Northeast Ward) and Reynolds Park (Southeast Ward). 
 

Summary of Information: 
 
One goal of the Recreation and Parks Department is to draw families to appealing and safe 
playgrounds across the city.  As each playground is upgraded, play surfaces are made safer and 
exciting new designs are used.  Based on historical data for bidding versus purchase-and-install 
contracts, staff believes the most cost effective means for purchasing new playground equipment 
is through a cooperative purchasing program where the City can buy direct and receive a 
discount.  Crawford Park and Reynolds Park playgrounds are outdated and in need of 
replacement. 
 
For Crawford Park and Reynolds Park, chosen designs following the resolution, are available 
through The Cooperative Purchasing Network (TCPN), a national formally organized and 
competitive bidding group purchasing program.  BCI Burke, Inc., of Fond du Lac, Wisconsin, has 
been awarded competitive bid contracts #R5199-NC-10129 and #R5199-NC-1012 and provides 
the equipment through the certified North Carolina authorized installer, Barrs Recreation, LLC of 
Morrisville, North Carolina.  The total cost for the purchase and installation of outdoor fitness 
equipment will be as follows: 
 
  Crawford Park Reynolds Park 
 Equipment, Installation, Freight  $188,578.05   $31,954.89 
 Discount on Equipment   ($  19,683.87)   ($  1,302.42) 
 Total Cost  $168,894.18   $30,652.47 
 
It is recommended that contract for the purchase and installation of playground equipment at 
Crawford Park and Reynolds Park be awarded to Barrs Recreation, LLC in the total amount of 
$199,546.65. 
 

Committee Action: 

Committee  Action  

For  Against  

Remarks:  

 
 

-205-

C-9.c.      DRAFT



This recommendation is in accordance with N.C.G.S. 143-129(e)(3), which authorizes 
“purchases made through a competitive bidding group purchasing program, which is a formally 
organized program that offers competitively obtained purchasing services at discount prices to 
two or more public agencies.”  TCPN meets this requirement. 
 
M/WBE comment:  There are no known area minority- or woman-owned companies that sell this 
type of equipment. 
 
Workforce Demographics: See Exhibit A 

-206-

C-9.c.      DRAFT



RESOLUTION AWARDING CONTRACT FOR THE PURCHASE AND 

INSTALLATION OF PLAYGROUND EQUIPMENT  

AT CRAWFORD PARK AND REYNOLDS PARK 

 
 
 WHEREAS, N.C.G.S. 143-129(e)(3) authorizes “purchases made through a competitive 

bidding group purchasing program, which is a formally organized program that offers 

competitively obtained purchasing services at discount prices to two or more public agencies”; 

and 

 WHEREAS, BCI Burke, Inc. has been awarded contracts #R5199-NC-10129 and 

#R5199-NC-1012 by The Cooperative Purchasing Network (TCPN) on behalf of interested 

public entities; and 

 WHEREAS, it is the recommendation of the Finance Committee that a contract for the 

purchase and installation of playground equipment at Crawford Park and Reynolds Park be 

awarded to Barrs Recreation, LLC, the certified North Carolina authorized installer, in the total 

amount of $199,546.65.  

 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Mayor and City Council of the City 

of Winston-Salem, that a contract for the purchase and installation of playground equipment at 

Crawford Park and Reynolds Park is hereby awarded to Barrs Recreation, LLC in the total 

amount of $199,546.65 and that the City's specifications, the Company's proposal, and the City's 

purchase order will constitute the equipment purchase contract.  The City Manager and City 

Secretary are authorized to execute the installation contract on behalf of the City, with contract to 

be approved by the City Attorney. 

 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that award of this contract constitutes a preliminary 

determination as to the qualifications of the bidder.  The City is not legally bound to perform the 

contract until the contract is duly executed by the City.  

 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that funds are available in account 30-305-532102-

566640 to cover the cost of this contract. 

-207-

C-9.c.      DRAFT



 

-208-



Exhibit A

Male Female White
African-

American Hispanic Asian
Native-

American Total

3 4 6 0 1 0 0 7
% of 
Total 42.9% 57.1% 85.7% 0.0% 14.3% 0.0% 0.0%

The above demographic data is provided to reflect generally the company's efforts to achieve diversity in the
workplace in compliance with the applicable equal employment opportunity laws; however, this information is
not dispositive of such and may not be used as the basis for awarding or rejecting a bid contract.

WORKFORCE DEMOGRAPHICS

Project/Bid Description:

Bidder's Company Name:
City/State:

Crawford & Reynolds Park playground equipment

Barrs Recreation, LLC
Morrisville, NC

Race/Ethnic IdentificationGender

-209-

C-9.c.      DRAFT



 

-210-



-211-

C-9.c.      DRAFT



 

-212-



-213-

C-9.c.      DRAFT



 

-214-



City Council – Action Request Form 

Date: August 15, 2016 

To: The City Manager 

From: Jerry Bates, Purchasing Director 

Council Action Requested: 
 
Adoption of Resolution Awarding Contract for Furniture at the Lowery Street Building. (East 
Ward) 

Summary of Information: 
 
The Lowery Street Project renovated a portion of the City-owned property at 2000 Lowery Street 
for new office space for the Sanitation Division, Engineering Field Office, Employee 
Development, and Employee Medical.  The office furniture currently utilized by the departments 
is in disrepair and outdated.  Staff engaged the architect of the renovation project to develop an 
office furniture bid package to provide new office furniture for the departments. 
 
Bids were received on July 15, 2016, to provide furniture at the Lowery Street Building.  Below 
is a summary of the bids received.  
 
  City/State Grand Total  
 Delve Interiors, LLC Charlotte, NC  $214,003.52 
 Contemporary Galleries, Inc. Charleston, WV  247,842.10 
 Alfred Williams & Co. Colfax, NC  251,639.84 
 ONECBI, LLC Charlotte, NC  295,636.83 
     
  
It is recommended that a contract to provide furniture at the Lowery Street Building per bid 
specifications be awarded to Delve Interiors, LLC, low bidder meeting specifications, in the 
amount of $214,003.52. 
 
M/WBE comment: Three local minority owned-businesses were directly notified of this bid but 
did not submit a proposal.  
 
Workforce Demographics: See Exhibit A 
 

Committee Action: 

Committee  Action  

For  Against  

Remarks:  

 

-215-

C-9.d.      DRAFT



 

-216-



RESOLUTION AWARDING CONTRACT FOR FURNITURE  

AT THE LOWERY STREET BUILDING 

 
 

WHEREAS, after due advertisement, bids were received and publicly opened by the 

City/County Purchasing Department at 10:00 a.m., Friday, July 15, 2016, to provide furniture at 

the Lowery Street Building, and the following bids were received: 

 City/State Grand Total  
 Delve Interiors, LLC Charlotte, NC  $214,003.52 
 Contemporary Galleries, Inc. Charleston, WV  247,842.10 
 Alfred Williams & Co. Colfax, NC  251,639.84 
 ONECBI, LLC Charlotte, NC  295,636.83 
       
 WHEREAS, it is the recommendation of the Finance Committee that a contract to 

provide furniture at the Lowery Street Building per bid specifications be awarded to Delve 

Interiors, LLC, low bidder meeting specifications, in the amount of $214,003.52. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Mayor and City Council that a 

contract to provide furniture at the Lowery Street Building per bid specifications, is hereby 

awarded to Delve Interiors LLC in the amount of $214,003.52, and that the City Manager and 

City Secretary are hereby authorized to execute the contract on behalf of the City, contract forms 

to be approved by the City Attorney. 

 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the award of this contract constitutes a preliminary 

determination as to the qualifications of the bidder.  The City is not legally bound to perform the 

contract until the contract is duly executed by the City.   

 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that funds have been previously appropriated and are 

available to cover the cost of this contract. 

-217-

C-9.d.      DRAFT



 

-218-



Exhibit A

Male Female White

African-

American Hispanic Asian

Native-

American Total

18 17 30 4 1 0 0 35

% of 

Total 51.4% 48.6% 85.7% 11.4% 2.9% 0.0% 0.0%

The above demographic data is provided to reflect generally the company's efforts to achieve diversity in the

workplace in compliance with the applicable equal employment opportunity laws; however, this information is

not dispositive of such and may not be used as the basis for awarding or rejecting a bid contract.

WORKFORCE DEMOGRAPHICS

Project/Bid Description:

Bidder's Company Name:

City/State:

Furniture at the Lowery Street Building

Delve Interiors, LLC

Charlotte, NC

Race/Ethnic IdentificationGender

-219-

C-9.d.      DRAFT



 

-220-



City Council – Action Request Form 

Date: August 15, 2016 

To: The City Manager 

From: Jerry Bates, Purchasing Director 

Council Action Requested: 
 
Adoption of Resolution Awarding Purchase Order for Audio/Video Equipment and Installation at 
the Lowery Street Building. (East Ward) 
 

Summary of Information: 
 
The Lowery Street Project renovated a portion of the City-owned property at 2000 Lowery Street 
for new office space for the Sanitation Division, Engineering Field Office, Employee 
Development, and Employee Medical.  The training, conference and large meeting rooms now 
need sufficient audio and video equipment to best utilize these spaces.   
 
Proposals for audio/video equipment and installation were received June 16, 2016, and one 
proposal was received.  Below is a summary of the bid: 
 
 City/State Total Bid  
 Clark-Powell Associates, Inc. Winston-Salem, NC  $107,146.03 
  
It is recommended that a purchase order for audio/video equipment and installation be awarded to 
Clark-Powell Associates, Inc., low bidder meeting specifications, in the amount of $107,146.03.  
 
M/WBE comment: Clark-Powell Associates, Inc. is a certified WBE in the State of North 
Carolina.    
 
Workforce Demographics: See Exhibit A 
 

Committee Action: 

Committee  Action  

For  Against  

Remarks:  

 

-221-

C-9.e.      DRAFT



 

-222-



RESOLUTION AWARDING PURCHASE ORDER FOR AUDIO/VIDEO EQUIPMENT 

AND INSTALLATION AT THE LOWERY STREET BUILDING 

 
 

 WHEREAS, after due advertisement, proposals were received by the City/County 

Purchasing Department at 12:00 p.m. on Thursday, June 16, 2016, for audio/video equipment 

and installation at the Lowery Street building. Below is a summary of bids received: 

 City/State Total Bid 
 Clark-Powell Associates, Inc. Winston-Salem, NC  $107,146.03 
 

 WHEREAS, it is the recommendation of the Finance Committee that a purchase order 

for audio/video equipment and installation be awarded to Clark-Powell Associates, Inc., low 

bidder meeting specifications, in the amount of $107,146.03. 

 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Mayor and City Council that a 

purchase order for audio/video equipment and installation is hereby awarded to Clark-Powell 

Associates, Inc.in the amount of $107,146.03.  The City Manager and City Secretary are hereby 

authorized to execute the contract on behalf of the City, contract forms to be approved by the 

City Attorney. 

 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the award of this contract constitutes a preliminary 

determination as to the qualifications of the bidder.  The City is not legally bound to perform the 

contract until the contract is duly executed by the City.   

 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that funds have been previously appropriated and are 

available in account no. 3111-534-401802 to cover the cost of this contract.  

-223-

C-9.e.      DRAFT



 

-224-



Exhibit A

Male Female White

African-

American Hispanic Asian

Native-

Americian Total

47 12 56 3 0 0 0 59

% of 

Total 79.7% 20.3% 94.9% 5.1% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

The above demographic data is provided to reflect generally the company's efforts to achieve diversity in

the workplace in compliance with the applicable equal employment opportunity laws; however, this

information is not dispositive of such and may not be used as the basis for awarding or rejecting a bid

contract.

WORKFORCE DEMOGRAPHICS

Project/Bid Description:

Bidder's Company Name:

City/State:

Contract for Audio/Video Solution for Lowery Street Facility 

Clark-Powell Associates, Inc

Winston-Salem, NC

Race/Ethnic IdentificationGender

-225-

C-9.e.      DRAFT



 

-226-



City Council – Action Request Form 

Date: August 15, 2016 

To: The City Manager 

From: Jerry Bates, Purchasing Director 

Council Action Requested: 
 

Adoption of Resolution Awarding Purchase Order for SPEX Fingerprint System Upgrade. 
 

Summary of Information:  
   
The Winston-Salem Police Department (WSPD) has the immediate need to upgrade the SPEX 
fingerprint system equipment in order to maintain the effectiveness and efficiency regarding 
fingerprint searches in the SPEX/Horiba database. This upgrade includes the server, workstation, 
and software.  The existing database has far exceeded the programs capacity. Searches that should 
complete within 5-10 minutes have increased to days. SPEX/Horiba technical support has 
exhausted measures to assist the current operating system. 
 
Horiba Jobin Yvon, Inc., provider of the SPEX/Horiba system used by WSPD, has submitted a 
quotation for the complete upgrade of the SPEX fingerprint system at a cost of $39,500.  The FY 
2016-17 capital equipment budget includes sufficient funds for this purchase; therefore, it is 
recommended that a purchase order for the complete upgrade of the SPEX fingerprint system per 
quotation at a cost of $39,500 be awarded to Horiba Jobin Yvon, Inc. in the total amount of 
$39,500. 
  
This recommendation is based upon provisions of N.C.G.S. 143-129(e) which provides that 
formal bid requirements do not apply to purchases of apparatus, supplies, materials, or equipment 
when performance or price competition are not available;  when a needed product is available 
from only one source of supply; or when standardization or compatibility is the overriding 
consideration.” 
 
The purchase of SPEX fingerprint system will be financed through the North Carolina Municipal 
Leasing Corporation.  Funding for the lease payments is available in the General Fund FY 2016-
17 budget.  
 
M/WBE comment:  Horiba Jobin Yvon, Inc. is the sole source provider for this purchase. 
 
Workforce Demographics: See Exhibit A 
 

Committee Action: 

Committee  Action  

For  Against  

Remarks: 

 

-227-

C-9.f.      DRAFT



 

-228-



RESOLUTION AWARDING PURCHASE ORDER FOR  

SPEX FINGERPRINT SYSTEM UPGRADE 

 
 

 WHEREAS, the Winston-Salem Police Department (WSPD) has the immediate need to 

upgrade the SPEX fingerprint system equipment which includes the server, workstation, and 

software; and  

 WHEREAS, Horiba Jobin Yvon, Inc., provider of the SPEX/Horiba system used by 

WSPD, has submitted a quotation for the complete upgrade of the SPEX fingerprint system at a 

cost of $39,500; and 

 WHEREAS, G.S. 143-129(e) provides that formal bid procedures “shall not apply to 

purchases of apparatus, supplies, materials, or equipment when performance or price competition 

for a product are not available; when a needed product is available from only one source of 

supply; or when standardization or compatibility is the overriding consideration”; and 

 WHEREAS, it is recommended that a purchase order be awarded to Horiba Jobin Yvon, 

Inc. for the complete upgrade of the SPEX fingerprint system per quotation at a cost of $39,500. 

 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Mayor and City that a purchase 

order for the complete upgrade of the SPEX fingerprint system per quotation at a cost of $39,500 

is hereby awarded to Horiba Jobin Yvon, Inc. 

 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the award of this purchase order constitutes a 

preliminary determination as to the qualification of the bidder.  The City is not legally bound to 

perform the purchase order until the order is duly executed by the City.  

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that this purchase will be financed through the North 

Carolina Municipal Leasing Corporation and funding for the lease payments is available in the 

General Fund FY 2016-17 budget. 

-229-

C-9.f.      DRAFT



BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the City may reimburse itself for the capital 

expenditures identified herein with the proceeds from the sale of tax-exempt obligations. 

-230-

C-9.f.      DRAFT



Exhibit A

Male Female White

African-

American Hispanic Asian

Native-

Americian Total

166 64 159 10 21 32 6 230

% of 

Total 72.2% 27.8% 69.1% 4.3% 9.1% 13.9% 2.6%

The above demographic data is provided to reflect generally the company's efforts to achieve diversity in

the workplace in compliance with the applicable equal employment opportunity laws; however, this

information is not dispositive of such and may not be used as the basis for awarding or rejecting a bid

contract.

WORKFORCE DEMOGRAPHICS

Project/Bid Description:

Bidder's Company Name:

City/State:

Contract for SPEX fingerprint system 

Horiba Jobin Yvon Inc.

Edison, NJ

Race/Ethnic IdentificationGender

-231-

C-9.f.      DRAFT



 

-232-



City Council – Action Request Form 

Date: August 15, 2016 

To: The City Manager 

From: Jerry Bates, Purchasing Director  

Council Action Requested: 
 
Adoption of Resolution Awarding Purchase Order for Tandem Axle Dump Trucks. 

Summary of Information:  
 
On December 9, 2015, bids were accepted for the purchase of eight tandem axle dump trucks 
intended for use by the DOT Division. On January 19, 2016, the Mayor and City Council 
awarded the purchase of eight tandem axle dump trucks to White’s Tractor and Truck Co., LLC, 
low bidder meeting specifications, at a cost of $905,144.   
 
The DOT Street Maintenance Division has a need to purchase five tandem axle dump trucks and 
Stormwater Division has a need to purchase seven tandem axle dump trucks. These vehicles are 
scheduled replacements for equipment that has exceeded its useful life and has regular down 
time with excessive maintenance and costly repairs.  See Exhibit A for vehicle replacement 
information.    
 
Terms of the original bid allow the purchase of additional vehicles meeting the same 
specifications for 12 months following the bid award.  White’s Tractor and Truck Co., LLC has 
offered to sell 12 additional vehicles, meeting all original specifications, at the same cost of 
$113,143 each.  It is recommended that a purchase order be awarded for 12 tandem axle dump 
trucks to White’s Tractor and Truck Co., LLC, low bidder meeting specifications, in the amount 
of $113,143 each for a total award of $1,357,716. 
 
The purchase will be financed through the North Carolina Municipal Leasing Corporation.  
Funding for the lease payments is available in the General Fund FY 2016-17 budget.    
 
M/WBE comment:  There are no known area minority or woman owned companies that sell 
these vehicles. 

 

Workforce Demographics: See Exhibit B 

Committee Action: 

Committee  Action  

For  Against  

Remarks: 

 

-233-

C-9.g.      DRAFT



 

-234-



RESOLUTION AWARDING PURCHASE ORDER 

FOR TANDEM AXLE DUMP TRUCKS 

 
 

WHEREAS, after due advertisement, bids were received and publicly opened by the 

City/County Purchasing Department at 12:00 p.m. on the 9th day of December 2015, for eight 

tandem axle dump trucks; and 

WHEREAS, the Mayor and City Council did award a purchase order for the purchase of 

eight tandem axle dump trucks at $113,143 each to White’s Tractor and Truck Co., LLC in the 

total amount of $905,144; and 

WHEREAS, the City has need for an additional 12 tandem axle dump trucks; and 

 WHEREAS, terms of the original bid allows the purchase of additional vehicles meeting 

the same specifications for 12 months following the bid award; and  

 WHEREAS, White’s Tractor and Truck Co., LLC has offered these additional vehicles 

that meet all specifications, at a cost of $113,143 each; and  

 WHEREAS, it is the recommendation of the Finance Committee that a purchase order be 

awarded to White’s Tractor and Truck Co., LLC for the purchase of 12 tandem axle dump trucks 

at $113,143 for a total award of $1,357,716.  

 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Mayor and City Council that a 

purchase order for the purchase of 12 tandem axle dump trucks at $113,143 each is hereby 

awarded to White’s Tractor and Truck Co., LLC in the total amount of $1,357,716. 

 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the award of this purchase order constitutes a 

preliminary determination as to the qualification of the bidder.  The City is not legally bound to 

perform the purchase order until the purchase order is duly executed by the City. 

-235-

C-9.g.      DRAFT



 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the purchase is included in the FY 2016-17 capital 

budget and will be financed through the North Carolina Municipal Leasing Corporation with 

funding for the lease payments available in the FY 2016-17 General Fund budget.. 

 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the City may reimburse itself for the capital 

expenditures identified herein with the proceeds from the sale of tax-exempt obligations. 

-236-

C-9.g.      DRAFT



EXHIBIT A

Vehicle# 829 830 845 863

Year 2003 2003 2006 2006

Make Chevrolet Chevrolet Chevrolet Chevrolet

Model C8500 C8500 C8500 C8500

Mileage 93094 86853 83511 88090

Acquired Cost $75,325.97 $75,325.97 $80,235.84 $79,808.06 

Repairs Over Life of Vehicle $48,515.50 $48,735.56 $40,438.44 $40,375.47 

Vehicle# 815 817 884 841

Year 2006 2006 2006 2002

Make Chevrolet Chevrolet Chevrolet Chevrolet

Model C8500 C8500 C8500 C8500

Mileage 109611 104904 102971 106630

Acquired Cost $79,997.32 $81,018.72 $81,018.72 $73.778.26

Repairs Over Life of Vehicle $42,614.64 $43,166.56 $52,327.61 $60,206.15 

Vehicle# 878 675 6020 654

Year 2006 2006 1995 2006

Make Chevrolet Chevrolet Chevrolet Chevrolet

Model C8500 C8500 C8500 C8500

Mileage 99712 118844 228178 137564

Acquired Cost $82,032.50 $79,917.50 $61,325.73 $80,160.55 

Repairs Over Life of Vehicle $51,863.00 $59,262.75 $63,020.74 $72,419.70 

Equipment Replacement Information

Tandem Axle Dump Trucks

-237-

C-9.g.      DRAFT



 

-238-



Exhibit B

Male Female White

African-

American Hispanic Asian

Native-

American Total

42 8 41 5 3 1 0 50

% of 

Total 84.0% 16.0% 82.0% 10.0% 6.0% 2.0% 0.0%

The above demographic data is provided to reflect generally the company's efforts to achieve diversity in the

workplace in compliance with the applicable equal employment opportunity laws; however, this information is

not dispositive of such and may not be used as the basis for awarding or rejecting a bid contract.

WORKFORCE DEMOGRAPHICS

Project/Bid Description:

Bidder's Company Name:

City/State:

Tandem Axle Dump Trucks

White's Truck and Tractor Company, LLC

Greensboro, NC

Race/Ethnic IdentificationGender

-239-

C-9.g.      DRAFT



 

-240-



City Council – Action Request Form 

Date: August 15, 2016 

To: The City Manager 

From: Jerry Bates, Purchasing Director  

Council Action Requested: 
 
Adoption of Resolution Awarding Purchase Order for Front Loading Refuse Trucks. 

Summary of Information:  
 
On February 4, 2016, bids were accepted for the purchase of two front loading refuse trucks 
intended for use by the Sanitation Division. On March 28, 2016, the Mayor and City Council 
awarded the purchase of two front loading refuse trucks to Piedmont Peterbilt, LLC, low bidder 
meeting specifications, at a cost of $482,856.   
 
The Sanitation Division has a need to purchase two front loading refuse trucks. These vehicles 
are scheduled replacements for equipment that has exceeded its useful life and has regular down 
time with excessive maintenance and costly repairs.  See Exhibit A for vehicle replacement 
information.    
 
Terms of the original bid allow the purchase of additional vehicles meeting the same 
specifications for 12 months following the bid award.  Piedmont Peterbilt, LLC has offered to 
sell two additional vehicles, meeting all original specifications, at the same cost of $241,428 
each.  It is recommended that a purchase order be awarded for two front loading refuse trucks to 
Piedmont Peterbilt, LLC, low bidder meeting specifications, in the amount of $241,428 each for 
a total award of $482,856. 
 
The purchase will be financed through the North Carolina Municipal Leasing Corporation.  
Funding for the lease payments is available in the General Fund FY 2016-17 budget.    
 
M/WBE comment:  There are no known area minority or woman owned companies that sell 
these vehicles. 

 

Workforce Demographics: See Exhibit B 

Committee Action: 

Committee  Action  

For  Against  

Remarks: 

 

-241-

C-9.h.      DRAFT



 

-242-



RESOLUTION AWARDING PURCHASE ORDER 

FOR FRONT LOADING REFUSE TRUCKS 

 
 

WHEREAS, after due advertisement, bids were received and publicly opened by the 

City/County Purchasing Department at 12:00 p.m. on the 4th day of February 2016, for two front 

loading refuse trucks; and 

WHEREAS, the Mayor and City Council did award a purchase order for the purchase of 

two front loading refuse trucks at $241,428 each to Piedmont Peterbilt, LLC in the total amount 

of $482,856; and 

WHEREAS, the City has need for two additional front loading refuse trucks; and 

 WHEREAS, terms of the original bid allows the purchase of additional vehicles meeting 

the same specifications for 12 months following the bid award; and  

 WHEREAS, Piedmont Peterbilt, LLC has offered these additional vehicles that meet all 

specifications, at a cost of $241,428 each; and  

 WHEREAS, it is the recommendation of the Finance Committee that a purchase order be 

awarded to Piedmont Peterbilt, LLC for the purchase of two front loading refuse trucks at 

$241,428 each for a total award of $482,856.  

 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Mayor and City Council, that a 

purchase order for the purchase of two front loading refuse trucks at $241,428 each is hereby 

awarded to Piedmont Peterbilt, LLC in the total amount of $482,856. 

 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the award of this purchase order constitutes a 

preliminary determination as to the qualification of the bidder.  The City is not legally bound to 

perform the purchase order until the purchase order is duly executed by the City. 

-243-

C-9.h.      DRAFT



 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the purchase is included in the FY 2016-17 capital 

budget and will be financed through the North Carolina Municipal Leasing Corporation with 

funding for the lease payments available in the FY 2016-17 General Fund budget.. 

 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the City may reimburse itself for the capital 

expenditures identified herein with the proceeds from the sale of tax-exempt obligations. 

-244-

C-9.h.      DRAFT



EXHIBIT A

Vehicle# 478 470

Year 2001 2003

Make Volvo Autocar

Model WX64 WX64

Mileage 151,580 160,200

Acquired Cost $143,510.02 $139,052.97

Repairs Over Life of Vehicle $192,647.00 $175,171.87

Equipment Replacement Information

Front Loading Refuse Trucks

-245-

C-9.h.      DRAFT



 

-246-



Exhibit B

Male Female White

African-

American Hispanic Asian

Native-

American Total

63 5 65 2 1 68

% of 

Total 92.6% 7.4% 95.6% 0.0% 2.9% 0.0% 1.5%

The above demographic data is provided to reflect generally the company's efforts to achieve diversity in the

workplace in compliance with the applicable equal employment opportunity laws; however, this information

is not dispositive of such and may not be used as the basis for awarding or rejecting a bid contract.

WORKFORCE DEMOGRAPHICS

Project/Bid Description:

Bidder's Company Name:

City/State:

(2) Front-Loading Refuse Trucks

Piedmont Peterbilt, LLC

Greensboro, NC

Race/Ethnic IdentificationGender

-247-

C-9.h.      DRAFT



 

-248-



City Council – Action Request Form 

Date: August 15, 2016 

To: The City Manager 

From: Jerry Bates, Purchasing Director  

Council Action Requested: 
 
Adoption of Resolution Awarding Purchase Order for Rear Loading Refuse Truck. 

Summary of Information:  
 
On February 17, 2016, bids were accepted for the purchase of one rear loading refuse truck 
intended for use by the Sanitation Division. On March 28, 2016, the Mayor and City Council 
awarded the purchase of one rear loading refuse truck to Piedmont Peterbilt, LLC, low bidder 
meeting specifications, at a cost of $159,619.   
 
The Sanitation Division has a need to purchase one rear loading refuse truck. This vehicle is a 
scheduled replacement for equipment that has exceeded its useful life and has regular down time 
with excessive maintenance and costly repairs.  See Exhibit A for vehicle replacement 
information.    
 
Terms of the original bid allow the purchase of additional vehicles meeting the same 
specifications for 12 months following the bid award.  Piedmont Peterbilt, LLC has offered to 
sell one additional vehicle, meeting all original specifications, at the same cost of $159,619.  It is 
recommended that a purchase order be awarded for one rear loading refuse truck to Piedmont 
Peterbilt, LLC, low bidder meeting specifications, in the amount of $159,619. 
 
The purchase will be financed through the North Carolina Municipal Leasing Corporation.  
Funding for the lease payments is available in the General Fund FY 2016-17 budget.    
 
M/WBE comment:  There are no known area minority or woman-owned companies that sell 
these vehicles. 

 

Workforce Demographics: See Exhibit B 

Committee Action: 

Committee  Action  

For  Against  

Remarks: 

 

-249-

C-9.i.      DRAFT



 

-250-



RESOLUTION AWARDING PURCHASE ORDER 

FOR REAR LOADING REFUSE TRUCK 

 
 

WHEREAS, after due advertisement, bids were received and publicly opened by the 

City/County Purchasing Department at 12:00 p.m. on the 17th day of February 2016, for one rear 

loading refuse truck; and 

WHEREAS, the Mayor and City Council did award a purchase order for the purchase of 

one rear loading refuse truck to Piedmont Peterbilt, LLC in the total amount of $159,619; and 

WHEREAS, the City has need for one additional rear loading refuse truck; and 

 WHEREAS, terms of the original bid allows the purchase of additional vehicles meeting 

the same specifications for 12 months following the bid award; and  

 WHEREAS, Piedmont Peterbilt, LLC has offered this additional vehicle that meets all 

specifications, at a cost of $159,619; and  

 WHEREAS, it is the recommendation of the Finance Committee that a purchase order be 

awarded to Piedmont Peterbilt, LLC for the purchase of one rear loading refuse truck at 

$159,619.  

 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Mayor and City Council that a 

purchase order for the purchase of one rear loading refuse truck at $159,619 is hereby awarded to 

Piedmont Peterbilt, LLC in the total amount of $159,619. 

 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the award of this purchase order constitutes a 

preliminary determination as to the qualification of the bidder.  The City is not legally bound to 

perform the purchase order until the purchase order is duly executed by the City. 

 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the purchase is included in the FY 2016-17 capital 

budget and will be financed through the North Carolina Municipal Leasing Corporation with 

funding for the lease payments available in the FY 2016-17 General Fund budget. 

-251-

C-9.i.      DRAFT



 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the City may reimburse itself for the capital 

expenditures identified herein with the proceeds from the sale of tax-exempt obligations. 

-252-

C-9.i.      DRAFT



EXHIBIT A

Vehicle# 424

Year 2006

Make Chevrolet

Model T7500

Mileage 165,030

Acquired Cost $98,062.52

Repairs Over Life of Vehicle $72,882.27

Equipment Replacement Information

Rear Loading Refuse Truck

-253-

C-9.i.      DRAFT



 

-254-



Exhibit B

Male Female White

African-

American Hispanic Asian

Native-

American Total

63 5 65 2 1 68

% of 

Total 92.6% 7.4% 95.6% 0.0% 2.9% 0.0% 1.5%

The above demographic data is provided to reflect generally the company's efforts to achieve diversity in the

workplace in compliance with the applicable equal employment opportunity laws; however, this information

is not dispositive of such and may not be used as the basis for awarding or rejecting a bid contract.

WORKFORCE DEMOGRAPHICS

Project/Bid Description:

Bidder's Company Name:

City/State:

Rear-Loading Refuse Truck

Piedmont Peterbilt, LLC

Greensboro, NC

Race/Ethnic IdentificationGender

-255-

C-9.i.      DRAFT



 

-256-



City Council – Action Request Form 

Date: August 15, 2016 

To: The City Manager 

From: Jerry Bates, Purchasing Director  

Council Action Requested: 
 
Adoption of Resolution Awarding Purchase Order for Scow Bed Dump Trucks. 

Summary of Information:  
 
On September 2, 2015, bids were accepted for the purchase of two scow bed dump trucks 
intended for use by the Sanitation Division. On October 26, 2015, the Mayor and City Council 
awarded the purchase of two scow bed dump trucks to White’s Tractor and Truck Co., LLC, low 
bidder meeting specifications, at a cost of $167,700.   
 
The Sanitation Division has a need to purchase four scow bed dump trucks. These vehicles are 
scheduled replacements for equipment that has exceeded its useful life and has regular down 
time with excessive maintenance and costly repairs.  See Exhibit A for vehicle replacement 
information.    
 
Terms of the original bid allow the purchase of additional vehicles meeting the same 
specifications for 12 months following the bid award.  White’s Tractor and Truck Co., LLC has 
offered to sell four additional vehicles, meeting all original specifications, at the same cost of 
$83,850 each.  It is recommended that a purchase order be awarded for four scow bed dump 
trucks to White’s Tractor and Truck Co., LLC, low bidder meeting specifications, in the amount 
of $83,850 each for a total award of $335,400. 
 
The purchase will be financed through the North Carolina Municipal Leasing Corporation.  
Funding for the lease payments is available in the General Fund FY 2016-17 budget.    
 
M/WBE comment:  There are no known area minority or woman-owned companies that sell 
these vehicles. 

 

Workforce Demographics: See Exhibit B 

Committee Action: 

Committee  Action  

For  Against  

Remarks: 

 

-257-

C-9.j.      DRAFT



 

-258-



RESOLUTION AWARDING PURCHASE ORDER 

FOR SCOW BED DUMP TRUCKS 

 
 

WHEREAS, after due advertisement, bids were received and publicly opened by the 

City/County Purchasing Department at 12:00 p.m. on the 2nd day of September 2015, for two 

scow bed dump trucks; and 

WHEREAS, the Mayor and City Council did award a purchase order for the purchase of 

two scow bed dump trucks at $83,850 each to White’s Tractor and Truck Co., LLC in the total 

amount of $167,700; and 

WHEREAS, the City has need for an additional four scow bed dump trucks; and 

 WHEREAS, terms of the original bid allows the purchase of additional vehicles meeting 

the same specifications for 12 months following the bid award; and  

 WHEREAS, White’s Tractor and Truck Co., LLC has offered these additional vehicles 

that meet all specifications, at a cost of $83,850 each; and  

 WHEREAS, it is the recommendation of the Finance Committee that a purchase order be 

awarded to White’s Tractor and Truck Co., LLC for the purchase of four scow bed dump trucks 

at $83,850 for a total award of $335,400.  

 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Mayor and City Council that a 

purchase order for the purchase of four scow bed dump trucks at $83,850 each is hereby awarded 

to White’s Tractor and Truck Co., LLC in the total amount of $335,400. 

 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the award of this purchase order constitutes a 

preliminary determination as to the qualification of the bidder.  The City is not legally bound to 

perform the purchase order until the purchase order is duly executed by the City. 

-259-

C-9.j.      DRAFT



 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the purchase is included in the FY 2016-17 capital 

budget and will be financed through the North Carolina Municipal Leasing Corporation with 

funding for the lease payments available in the FY 2016-17 General Fund budget.. 

 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the City may reimburse itself for the capital 

expenditures identified herein with the proceeds from the sale of tax-exempt obligations. 

-260-

C-9.j.      DRAFT



EXHIBIT A

Vehicle# 4004 4006 4001 4003

Year 1995 1995 1995 1996

Make Chevrolet Chevrolet Chevrolet Chevrolet

Model 70 Scow DP 70 Scow DP 70 Scow DP 70 Scow DP

Mileage 88009 99689 88718 97029

Acquired Cost $45,100 $45,100 $45,100 $42,835.42

Repairs Over Life of Vehicle $26,744.69 $23,784.43 $21,835.51 $23,017.51

Equipment Replacement Information

Scow Bed Dump Trucks

-261-

C-9.j.      DRAFT



 

-262-



Exhibit B

Male Female White

African-

American Hispanic Asian

Native-

American Total

42 8 41 5 3 1 0 50

% of 

Total 84.0% 16.0% 82.0% 10.0% 6.0% 2.0% 0.0%

The above demographic data is provided to reflect generally the company's efforts to achieve diversity in the

workplace in compliance with the applicable equal employment opportunity laws; however, this information is

not dispositive of such and may not be used as the basis for awarding or rejecting a bid contract.

WORKFORCE DEMOGRAPHICS

Project/Bid Description:

Bidder's Company Name:

City/State:

Scow Bed Dump Trucks

White's Truck and Tractor Company, LLC

Greensboro, NC

Race/Ethnic IdentificationGender

-263-

C-9.j.      DRAFT



 

-264-



City Council – Action Request Form 
 

Date: August 15, 2016 

To: The City Manager 

From: Jerry Bates, Purchasing Director 

Council Action Requested: 
Adoption of Resolution Awarding Purchase Order for Motorola Radios and the Sale of Trade-In 
Property for the City of Winston-Salem Fire Department. 

Summary of Information: 
 
On September 15, 2014, City Council awarded the purchase of 43 Motorola APX6000XE radios 
for use by the Winston-Salem Fire Department (WSFD).  These radios were designed and 
configured to ease the migration from old technology, Smartnet 4.1 system, to the new 
technology of Astro Digital P25 and Smartzone systems.  The radios add safety to firefighting 
operations by providing a radio for each individual on the truck and reduce the chance of a 
firefighter being separated from their team during firefighting operations. 
 
Unfortunately, the radios did not completely perform to the expectations of WSFD.  Motorola 
Solutions, Inc., the vendor supplying the radios, has agreed to exchange all 43 radios with a 
purchase cost of $211,972.80 and offer as a trade-in allowance of $179,088.60 toward the 
purchase of the upgraded APX8000XE series radio making the total award amount of 
$32,884.20. 
 
It is recommended that a purchase order for 43 Motorola APX8000XE radios be awarded to 
Motorola Solutions, Inc., in the amount of $211,972.80 less the trade-in offer of $179,088.60 
making the total award amount of $32,884.20. 
 
This recommendation is also in accordance with N.C.G.S 143-129.7, which provides “…the 
awarding authority may award a contract for both the purchase of the apparatus, supplies, 
materials, or equipment and the sale of trade-in property taking into consideration the amount 
offered on the trade-in when applying the criteria for award…” 
 
M/WBE comment:  There are no known area minority or woman-owned companies that sell 
these radios. 
 
Workforce Demographics: See Exhibit A 

Committee Action: 

Committee  Action  

For  Against  

Remarks:  

 

-265-

C-9.k.      DRAFT



 

-266-



RESOLUTION AWARDING PURCHASE ORDER FOR RADIOS AND THE SALE OF 

TRADE-IN PROPERTY FOR THE CITY OF WINSTON-SALEM FIRE DEPARTMENT 
 
 
 WHEREAS, on September 15, 2014, City Council awarded the purchase of 43 Motorola 

APX6000XE radios for use by the Winston-Salem Fire Department (WSFD) to Motorola 

Solutions, Inc.; and 

 WHEREAS, the radios did not completely perform to the expectations of WSFD  and 

Motorola Solutions, Inc., has proposed to exchange all 43 Motorola APX6000XE radios with a 

purchase cost of $211,972.80 and offer as a trade-in allowance of $179,088.60 toward the 

purchase of the upgraded APX8000XE series radio making the total award amount of 

$32,884.20; and 

 WHEREAS, in accordance with N.C.G.S 143-129.7, which provides “…the awarding 

authority may award a contract for both the purchase of the apparatus, supplies, materials, or 

equipment and the sale of trade-in property taking into consideration the amount offered on the 

trade-in when applying the criteria for award…”; and 

 WHEREAS, it is the recommendation of the Finance Committee that a purchase order 

for 43 Motorola APX8000XE radios be awarded to Motorola Solutions, Inc., in the amount of 

$211,972.80 less the trade-in offer of $179,088.60 making the total award amount of $32,884.20. 

 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Mayor and City Council that a 

purchase order for 43 Motorola APX8000XE radios is hereby awarded to Motorola Solutions, 

Inc., in the amount of $211,972.80 less the trade-in offer of $179,088.60 making the total award 

amount of $32,884.20, and that the City’s specifications, the vendor’s offer, and the City 

purchase order shall constitute the contract. 

-267-

C-9.k.      DRAFT



 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the purchase is included in the FY 2016-17 capital 

budget and will be financed through the North Carolina Municipal Leasing Corporation with 

funding for the lease payments available in the FY 2016-17 General Fund budget. 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the City may reimburse itself for the capital 

expenditures identified herein with the proceeds from the sale of tax-exempt obligations. 

 

-268-

C-9.k.      DRAFT



Exhibit A

Male Female White

People of 

Color Total

4900 2000 4900 2000 0 0 0 6900

% of 

Total 71.0% 29.0% 71.0% 29.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

The above demographic data is provided to reflect generally the company's efforts to achieve diversity in the

workplace in compliance with the applicable equal employment opportunity laws; however, this information is

not dispositive of such and may not be used as the basis for awarding or rejecting a bid contract.

WORKFORCE DEMOGRAPHICS

Project/Bid Description:

Bidder's Company Name:

City/State:

Contract for Motorola Radios

Motorola Solutions, Inc.

Atlanta, GA

Race/Ethnic IdentificationGender

-269-

C-9.k.      DRAFT



 

-270-



City Council – Action Request Form 

Date: August 15, 2016 

To: The City Manager 

From: Jerry Bates, Purchasing Director 

Council Action Requested: 
Adoption of Resolution Rejecting All Bids for Renovations to Fire Station #7 (100 Arbor Road in 
West Ward) and Fire Station #9 (4685 Ogburn Avenue in Northeast Ward) 

Summary of Information: 
 
The City of Winston-Salem advertised for bids for construction of renovations to Fire Stations #7 
and #9.  The projects involve construction of a new double engine bay at Fire Station #7 and a 
new single engine bay at Fire Station #9, significant living quarters renovations, mechanical and 
other facility upgrades, new driveways, and associated site work.  These renovations will allow 
more personnel and vehicles to be assigned to each station.  Bids were received on July 12, 2016, 
as follows: 
 Total with  
   City/State Base Bid Required Alternates 
 Bar Construction Co., Inc. Greensboro, NC $2,809,000 $3,196,200 
 R.P. Murray, Inc. Kernersville, NC 2,852,000  3,208,100 
 J.G. Coram Co., Inc. Mount Airy, NC 2,915,000  3,091,510 
 KMD Construction Salisbury, NC 3,025,050  3,500,516 
 
The basis of award is the lowest base bid, with alternates accepted as funding allows.  The bid 
contained three alternates which are required in order to obtain a building permit.  Three of the 
bidders, including the low base bidder, incorrectly interpreted one of the required alternates and 
therefore provided an incorrect bid.  Therefore, staff recommends the City exercise its authority, 
as stated in the law and the advertisement for Bid Proposals, to reject all bids.  The construction 
estimate for this project was $2,577,772. 
 
M/WBE comment: This project was advertised on the City’s website, State website and iSQFT 
electronic plan room.  Additionally, 51 general contractors and 27 M/WBE contractors were 
notified directly of this opportunity.  No M/WBE contractors offered a bid. 
 
 
 
 

Committee Action: 

Committee  Action  

For  Against  

Remarks:  

 

-271-

C-9.l.      DRAFT



 

-272-



RESOLUTION REJECTING ALL BIDS FOR RENOVATIONS TO  

FIRE STATION #7 AND FIRE STATION #9 

 
 
 WHEREAS, after due advertisement, bids were received and publicly opened by the 

City/County Purchasing Department at 2:00 p.m., Tuesday, July 12, 2016, for renovations to Fire 

Stations #7 and #9 with the following bids received: 

 Total with  
   City/State Base Bid Required Alternates 
 Bar Construction Co., Inc. Greensboro, NC $2,809,000 $3,196,200 
 R.P. Murray, Inc. Kernersville, NC 2,852,000  3,208,100 
 J.G. Coram Co., Inc. Mount Airy, NC 2,915,000  3,091,510 
 KMD Construction Salisbury, NC 3,025,050  3,500,516 
 

WHEREAS, three of the bidders, including the low base bidder, provided an incorrect 

bid and the basis of award is the lowest base bid with alternates accepted as funding allows; and 

WHEREAS, staff conferred with the City Attorney and recommends that the City 

exercise its right to reject all bids; and  

 WHEREAS, it is the recommendation of the Finance Committee that a contract for Fire 

Stations #7 and #9 renovations not be awarded and that all bids be rejected. 

 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Mayor and City Council that a 

contract for Fire Stations #7 and #9 renovations will not be awarded and that all bids be rejected.  

 

-273-

C-9.l.      DRAFT



 

-274-



 
 
 
 
 
 
 

SUMMARY OF MINUTES 

FINANCE COMMITTEE 

4:00 p.m., Monday, June 13, 2016 

COMMITTEE ROOM 

Room 239, City Hall 
 

 

 

MEMBERS PRESENT: Mayor Allen Joines 
Council Member Robert C. Clark, Chair 

Council Member Denise D. Adams, Vice Chair 

Council Member  Vivian H  Burke 

Council Member Derwin L. Montgomery 

 

OTHERS PRESENT: Council Member  Molly Leight 

Council Member Jeff Macintosh 

Council Member James Taylor, Jr. (arrived at 4:08p.m.) 

Council Member  Dan Besse  (arrived at 4:32 p.m.) 
 

Chair Clark called the meeting to order and stated that without objection, the Committee would 
first consider the Consent Agenda. Council Member Burke pulled Items C-6(a), (b) and (e) and 
Item C-8 for discussion. No other items were removed. 

 

Council Member Adams made a motion to approve the balance of the Consent Agenda. The 

motion was duly seconded by Council Member Burke and carried unanimously. 

 

CONSENT AGENDA 
 

Property Matters 
 

C-1.  RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING ACQUISITION OF  PROPERTY AT
 2619 BETHABARA ROAD FOR NEW PARI( CONSTRUCTION (NORTH WARD). 

 

C-2. RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE SALE OF CERTAIN  CITY-OWNED 
PROPERTY AT 426 WEST CLEMMONSVILLE ROAD UNDER THE UPSET BID 
PROCEDURE N.C.G.S. 160A-269 (SOUTHEAST WARD). [$35,000] 

-275-

C-10.      DRAFT



 

 

 

FINANCE  COMMITTEE MINUTES June  13, 2016 Page 2 
 

Community  and Economic Development 
 

C-3. RESOLUTION DESIGNATING WHITAKER PARK DEVELOPMENT 

 AUTHORlTY, INC. AS THE BEST QUALIFIED DEVELOPER AND 

ESTABLISHING    A   PUBLIC    HEARING    DATE    FOR  APPROVAL OF   THE 

PUBLIC-PRlVATE PARTNERSHIP CONTRACT IN ACCORDANCE WITH 

G.S.143-128.1 C. Public  Hearing: August   15, 2016. 

 
C-4. CONSIDERATION   OF  ITEMS  RELATING   TO  THE  DOWNTOWN   WINSTON- 

SALEM  BUSINESS  IMPROVEMENT DISTRlCT: 

 
a. RESOLUTION AWARDING A CONTRACT WITH THE DOWNTOWN 

WINSTON-SALEM PARTNERSHIP TO PROVIDE SERVICES WITHIN THE 

DOWNTOWN WINSTON-SALEM BUSINESS IMPROVEMENT DISTRlCT. 

 
b. ORDINANCE AMENDING CHAPTER 2 OF THE CITY CODE ENTITLED 

"ADMINISTRATION" . 

 
C-6. CONSIDERATION  OF ITEMS  RELATED  TO CONTRACTS: 

 
c. RESOLUTION AWARDING CONTRACT FOR STRUCTURE ADJUSTMENTS 

-Ascent  Construction Solutions, LLC - $149,875.000  (Estimated Amount). 

 
d. RESOLUTION AWARDING CONTRACT FOR SIDEWALK CONSTRUCTION 

ALONG OLD TOWN DRIVE - Dalton Contracting, LLC - $122, 789 (Estimated 

Amount). 
 

f.  RESOLUTION AWARDING CONTRACT FOR ROAD SALT - The Detroit 

Salt Company, LLC. - $202,440 (Estimated Amount). 
 

g. RESOLUTION AWARDING PURCHASE ORDER FOR CONVENTIONAL 

CAB TRUCK WITH HOOK LIFT HIST BODY - White 's Tractor and Truck Co., 

LLC. - $128,540.67 (Estimated Amount). 
 

h. RESOLUTION  AWARDING  A  PURCHASE  ORDER  FOR  VEHICLE  PARTS 

AND SUPPLIES -NAPA Auto Parts, Inc. - $150, 000 (Estimated Amount). 

 
1. RESOLUTION AWARDING PURCHASE ORDERS FOR AUTO AND TRUCK 

TIRES - Goodyear Tire & Rubber Company - $100, 000 (Estimated Amount); 

Parrish Tire Company, Inc. - $120,000 (Estimated Amount); Mock Tire & 

Automotive,  Inc.  -  $70,000  (Estimated  Amount);  and  Snider  Tire  Company  - 

$160,000  (Estimated Amount). 

 
J. RESOLUTION AWARDING PURCHASE ORDERS FOR EQUIPMENT FOR 

THE FLEET DEPARTMENT WITH CERTAIN SOLE SOURCE VENDORS - 

Various Vendors - $982,000 (Estimated Amount). 

-276-

C-10.      DRAFT



 

 

 

FINANCE  COMMITTEE  MINUTES June  13, 2016 Page 3 

 
k. RESOLUTION AWARDING A PURCHASE ORDER FOR AUTO AND 

TRUCK PARTS AND SUPPLIES - Auto Supply Company, Inc. - $130,000 

(Estimated Amount); Carquest Auto Parts - $90, 000 (Estimated Amount); and 

Auto Zone Stores, LLC - $35,000 (Estimated Amount). 

 

I. RESOLUTION AWARDING PURCHASE ORDER FOR TOWING SERVICES 

-Davis Garage, Inc. - $120,000 (Estimated Amount). 

 
m. RESOLUTION AWARDING CONTRACT FOR SPRAYGROUND AT 

REYNOLDS PARK POOL - DreamBuilt Construction, Inc. - $297,250 

(Estimated Amount). 
 

n. RESOLUTION AWARDING CONTRACT FOR SPRAYGROUND AT SEDGE 

GARDEN PARK. 

 
C-7.  CONSIDERATION  OF ITEMS  RELATED  T CONTRACT  FOR WINSTON  LAKE 

AQUATIC  PARK: 
 

a. RESOLUTION  AWARDING  CONTRACT  FOR  WINSTON  LAKE  AQUATIC 

PARK -Bar  Construction Company - $4, 713,000 (Estimated Amount). 
 

b. ORDINANCE AMENDING THE PROJECT BUDGET ORDINANCE FOR THE 

CITY OF WINSTON-SALEM, NORTH CAROLINA FOR THE FISCAL YEAR 

2015-2016. 
 

C-9. CONSIDERATION OF AMENDMENTS TO THE FISCAL YEAR  2015-2016 

BUDGET ORDINANCES FOR THE CITY OF WINSTON-SALEM, NORTH 

CAROLINA: 

 

a. ORDINANCE AMENDING THE ANNUAL APPOPRIATION AND TAX 

LEVY ORDINANCE FOR THE CITY OF WINSTON-SALEM, NORTH 

CAROLINA FOR THE FISCAL YEAR 2015-2016. 

 
b. ORDINANCE AMENDING THE PROJECT BUDGET ORDINANCE FOR 

THE CITY OF WINSTON-SALEM, NORTH CAROLINA FOR THE FISCAL 

YEAR 2015-2016. 
 

Transportation 

 
C-10.  CONSIDERATIONS   OF  ITEMS   RELATED   TO  THE   BUSINESS   40  PROJECT 

BETTERMENTS: 
 

a. RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO ENTER INTO AN 

AGREEMENT WITH THE NORTH CAROLINA DEPARTMENT OF 

TRANSPORTATION  FOR  PEDESTRIAN  AND  SIDEWALK 

IMPROVEMENTS ON CLOVERDALE AVENUE AND MILLER STREET. 

-277-

C-10.      DRAFT



 
 

 

FINANCE COMMITTEE MINUTES June 13, 2016 Page 4 

 

b. ORDINANCE AMENDING THE PROJECT BUDGET ORDINANCE FOR 
THE CITY OF WINSTON-SALEM, NORTH CAROLINA FOR THE FISCAL 
YEAR 2015-2016. 

 

General Government 

 
C-11. APPROVAL OF FINANCE COMMITTEE SUMMARY OF MINUTES - May 9, 

2016. 

 
a. RESOLUTION APPROVING FUNDING TO THE S.G.  ATKINS 

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION TO COMPLETE A 
DESIGN STUDY FOR THE MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR. 
DRIVE/WAUGHTOWN STREET AREA. [$80,000} 

 
b. ORDINANCE AMENDING THE PROJECT BUDGET ORDINANCE FOR 

THE FISCAL YEAR 2014-2015. 
 

C-6. CONSIDERATION OF ITEMS RELATED TO CONTRACTS. 
 

a. RESOLUTION APPROVING A CONTRACT WITH DATA NETWORK 
SOLUTIONS, INC. FOR COMPUTER STORAGE EQUIPMENT - Data 

Network Solutions, Inc. $309, 754.00. 

 

Mr.Tom Senin, Information Systems Department, gave a presentation on this item. 

 
Council Member Adams made a motion to approve this item. The motion was duly seconded by 
Council Member Burke and cmTied unanimously. 

 
b. RESOLUTION AWARDING CONTRACT FOR DITCH MAINTENANCE - 

Carolina Asphalt  Paving, Inc.  - $361,250  (Estimated Amount). 

 

Mr. Jeny Bates, City/County Purchasing Director gave a presentation on this item. 

 
In response to Chair Clm·k, Mr. Bates stated these are ditches mostly along ribbon streets that 
must be re-trenched. 

 
In response to Council Member Burke, Mr. Gregory Turner, Assistant City Manager, stated the 

jobs are inspected by the City's Department of Transportation and the Street Division. 

 
Council Member Burke made a motion to approve this item. The motion was duly seconded by 
Council Member Adams and carried unanimously. 

 
e. RESOLUTION AWARDING CONTRACT FOR CONCRETE BASE STREETS 

REHABILITATION  - APAC-Atlantic,  Inc.,  Thompson-Arthur  Division   - 
$3,097,298  (Estimated Amount). 

-278-

C-10.      DRAFT



 

 

 

FINANCE COMMITTEE MINUTES June 13, 2016 Page 5 

Mr. Bates gave a presentation on this item. Inresponse to Council Member Adams, Mr. Turner, 
stated these are the only streets that were identified as having problems. There are other concrete 
base streets but none that we anticipate have evidence of failing sub-surface conditions. 

 

In response to Council Member Adams, Mr. Turner stated when the City issues contracts they 
have a completion date and liquidated damages require them to complete or pay those damages. 
He indicated additional information about the project will be provided to Council. 

 

Chair Clark indicated this is not a typical street repair project, and stated he would be willing to 

sign off on a letter of explanation to the residents affected by this issue. 
 

Council Member Burke inquired about the number of local companies cu1Tently contracted for 

Street projects with the City. 
 

Council Member Burke made a motion to approve this item. The motion was duly seconded by 

Council Member Adams and carried unanimously. 
 

C-8. RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO WAIVE BONDING 

REQUIREMENTS BELOW THE STATUTORY LIMITS. 
 

Mr. Derwick Paige, Assistant City Manager gave a presentation on this item. 
 

In response to Chair Clark, Mr. Lee Garrity, City Manager stated the bond requirements would 

be waived prior to bidding. 
 

In response to Council Member Macintosh, Mr. Bates stated the City has only had to seek 

damages for non-performance one time within the last six and half years. 
 

Council Member Montgomery made a motion to approve this item. The motion was duly 

seconded by Council Member Adams and carried unanimously. 

 

Council Member Adams indicated she would like to discuss Item C-5. 
 

C-5. RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING UP TO $236,000 IN ADDITIONAL PERMANENT 
FINANCING FOR THE DEVELOPMENT OF 64 UNITS OF RENTAL HOUSING 
FOR  FAMILIES,  TO BE KNOWN  AS  ROCKWOOD  AT  OLIVER'S CROSSING 
APARTMENTS (SOUTH WARD). Items continued from  the April  and May  meetings 

of the Finance  and  Community Development/Housing/General   Government. 

 

Mr. Ritchie Brooks, Director of Community Business and Development gave the Staff 

presentation on this item. 
 

In response to Chair Clark, Angela Carmon, City Attorney stated the total cost of the damages 

exceeded $280,000 and $40,000 was recovered. 

-279-

C-10.      DRAFT



 
 
 

FINANCE  COMMITTEE MINUTES June 13, 2016 Page 6 
 

In response to Council Member Montgomery, Mr. Brooks stated the petitioner could benefit 
from the loans they had requested from the City which would assist them along with the HOME 
funds however there is no obligation to the City to disperse additional funding. The 
responsibility is on the developer. 

 

In response to Chair Clark, Mrs. Carmon stated, the petitioner sued the seller of the property. 
They got $40,000 and this was not all of what they needed for repairs. 

 
Council Member Adams made a motion to deny this item for additional assistance. The motion 
was duly seconded by Council Member Burke and carried unanimously. 

 

GENERAL AGENDA 
 

G-1. RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY OF WINSTON-SALEM TO 
PARTICIPATE IN THE SUBMISSION OF A CHOICE NEIGHBORHOODS 
PLANNING GRANT WITH THE HOUSING AUTHORITY OF WINSTON- 
SALEM. 

 
Mr. Ritchie Brooks, Director of Community Business and Development, gave the staff 
presentation on this item. 

 

Council Member Adams requested more details to the distribution of the use of the grant 
funds and how the funds will be allocated. 

 

In response to Council Member Montgomery, Mr. Brooks stated the Housing Authority of 
Winston-Salem staff, believes this is the best for the development of the project. As the lead 
agent, HAWS is not solely responsible for the work being done. 

 

In response to Chair Clark, Mr. Brooks stated staff has seen the proposal for funding the 
project, and at this point, most details have not been established. 

 

In response to Chair Clark, Mr. Paige, Assistant Manager stated this is the initial request. 
HAWS only has a general idea of what the needs are at this time. The details will be 
developed if the grant is approved. 

 

Council Member Montgomery requested information on screening and case management. 
 

Mayor Allen Joines suggested staff amend the resolution, giving Council more flexibilities. 
 

Council Member Clark made a motion to forward this item to Council with the amended 
language without a recommendation. The motion was duly seconded by Council Member 
Burke. The motion carried three in favor, none opposed and one abstaining. Voting in favor 
were Council Members Clark, Adams, and Burke, with Council Member Montgomery 
abstaining from the vote. 

-280-

C-10.      DRAFT



FINANCE COMMITTEE MINUTES June 13, 2016 Page 7 
 

G-2. INFORMATION REGARDING A REQUEST FOR ASSISTANCE FROM THE 
HOUSING AUTHORITY OF WINSTON-SALEM FOR THE REDEVELOPMENT 
OF NEW HOPE MANOR APARTMENTS. 

 
Mr. Brooks gave the presentation on this item. 

 

Council Member Burke requested a breakdown of spending for this project. 
 

Council Member Adams requested staff bring visuals such as maps to see where projects such as 

G-1 and G-2 are located and their appearance. 
 

Chair Clark requested staff bring back to Council the cost of this project. 
 

G-3. RESOLUTION APPROVING VARIOUS LEASE AGREEMENTS AND ESTOPPELS 
NECESSARY TO EFFECTUATE THE SALE OF THE DOWNTOWN MARRIOTT 
AND EMBASSY SUITES HOTELS TO HOSPITALITY VENTURES 
MANAGEMENT GROUP. 

 

Mr. Ben Rowe, Assistant City Attorney introduced Mr. Richard Jones, Senior Vice-President of 
Hospitality Ventures Management, 140 Mi1rnrwood Lane, Alpharetta, Georgia. 

 

Mr. Jones gave a brief overview on this item. 
 

In response to Council Member Montgomery, Mr. Jones stated no major changes are anticipated. 

Hospitality Ventures Management wants to promote Winston-Salem as a destination to conduct 

business. 
 

Council Member Adams requested details of the project be provided to the residents in these 
specific areas. She also suggest that Marketing and Communications Department adve1iises 
infonnation regarding the project. 

 

Mayor Joines noted that in the past, conducting business with the private sector was a way to 
institute a reduction in the City's operating losses. 

 

In response to Council Member Taylor, Mrs. Cannon stated there will be no changes in the lease 

agreement. 
 

Mr. Jones explained all of the original employees will be retained. 
 

Inresponse to Council Member Macintosh, Mr. Rowe stated this would be a 30 year  loan. 
 

Council Member Montgomery made a motion to move the item forward without a 

recommendation. The motion was duly seconded by Council Member Adams and caiTied 

unanimously. 

-281-

C-10.      DRAFT



 
 

 

FINANCE COMMITTEE MINUTES June 13, 2016 Page 8 

G-4. REPORT ON DEMOLITION ASSESSMENT AT 4640 INDIANA AVENUE. 

Mr. Paige gave a staff presentation on this item. 

 
Mr. George Richardson, 2505 Lewis Street, stated he intends to repair the property and has been 
compliant with all requests. 

 
The Committee Members requested more details for action and agreed to bring this back in 
August. 

 
 

ADJOURNMENT:  6:15 p.m. 

-282-

C-10.      DRAFT


	AGENDA
	GENERAL AGENDA
	**
	G-1. CONSIDERATION OF AN ITEM RELATED TO FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE TO GOLER COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT COPORATION:
	[Land Lease to Goler CDC - CARF.doc]
	[Land Lease to Goler CDC - Kimberley Park Memo from Tim Grant.doc]
	[Land Lease to Goler CDC - Planning Board Review of Proposed Lease Agreement.doc]
	[Land Lease to Goler CDC - Kimberley Park Ortho Map.pdf]
	[Land Lease to Goler CDC - Kimberley Park Map.pdf]
	a. RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A LAND LEASE AT KIMBERLEY PARK AND FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE TO GOLER COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION TO DEVELOP A HYDROPONICS/ AQUAPONICS JOB TRAINING FACILITY (NORTH WARD). [$962,000].
	[Land Lease to Goler CDC - Resolution.doc]

	b. ORDINANCE AMENDING THE PROJECT BUDGET ORDINANCE FOR THE CITY OF WINSTON-SALEM, FOR THE FISCAL YEAR 2016-2017.
	[Land Lease to Goler CDC - Project Budget Ordinance.doc]


	G-2. RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING MODIFICATIONS TO A PREVIOUSLY APPROVED ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT PROJECT WITH CATERPILLAR INC.
	[City CARF-Caterpillar (Modification 2016) - 2.docx]
	[Resolution- Caterpillar Modification 2016.doc]

	G-3. CONSIDERATION OF ITEMS AUTHORIZING A LOAN TO THE HOUSING AUTHORITY OF WINSTON-SALEM FOR NEW HOPE MANOR (NORTHEAST WARD):
	[New Hope Manor CARF.doc]
	[New Hope Manor Exhibit A.doc]
	[New Hope Manor Map.docx]
	a. RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A LOAN TO THE HOUSING AUTHORITY OF WINSTON-SALEM FOR NEW HOPE MANOR. [$1,700,000].
	[New Hope Manor RES.doc]

	b. ORDINANCE AMENDING THE PROJECT BUDGET ORDINANCE FOR THE CITY OF WINSTON-SALEM, FOR THE FISCAL YEAR 2016-2017.
	[New Hope Manor - PBO, 8.1.16.docx]


	G-4. RESOLUTION AWARDING CONTRACT FOR INVESTMENT CONSULTING SERVICES FOR THE CITY OF WINSTON-SALEM.
	[Investment Consulting - CARF.docx]
	[Investment Consulting- Resolution.docx]
	[Investment Consulting - Exhibit A Cash and Investments.pdf]
	[Investment Consulting - Exhibit B  Workforce Demographics.pdf]

	G-5. CONSIDERATION OF AN ITEM RELATED TO THE ALLOCATION OF ADDITIONAL FUNDS FOR THE PATTERSON/GLENN AREA:
	[RUCA III - Amer - 1800 N Patterson - Addtl funds Memo - 7-27-16, rev.docx]
	[RUCA III - Amer - 1800 N Patterson - Addtl funds CARF - 7-27-16, rev.docx]
	[RUCA III - Amer - 1800 N Patterson - Addtl funds Spreadsheet - 7-27-16, rev.xlsx]
	a. RESOLUTION APPROVING THE ALLOCATION OF ADDITIONAL REVITALIZING URBAN COMMERCIAL AREA (RUCA) III MATCHING FUNDS FOR THE PATTERSON/GLENN AREA (NORTHEAST WARD). [$202,100].
	[RUCA III - Amer - 1800 N Patterson - Addtl funds Resolution - 7-27-16, rev.docx]

	b. ORDINANCE AMENDING THE PROJECT BUDGET ORDINANCE FOR THE CITY OF WINSTON-SALEM, NORTH CAROLINA FOR THE FISCAL YEAR 2016-2017.
	[Patterson Glenn RUCA - PBO, 8.2.16.docx]


	G-6. RESOLUTION RESCINDING THE APRIL 18, 2016 RESOLUTION OF THE WINSTON-SALEM CITY COUNCIL EXPRESSING SUPPORT FOR THE ISSUANCE OF REVENUE BONDS TO FINANCE THE ACQUISITION, REHABILITATION AND EQUIPPING OF AN AFFORDABLE HOUSING DEVELOPMENT (ROLLING HILLS APARTMENTS).
	[Memo regarding Rolling Hills Resolution.docx]
	[RESOLUTION RESCINDING THE APRIL 18 ROLLING HILLS RESOLUTION.docx]

	G-7.  RESOLUTION APPROVING GRANTS FROM SUCCESSFUL OUTCOMES AFTER RELEASE (SOAR) CONTINGENCY FUNDING.
	[SOAR Contingency Funding Recommendations - CARF.doc]
	[SOAR Contingency Funding Recommendations - RES.docx]



	??CONSENT AGENDA
	Property Matters
	C-1. RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE ACQUISITION OF PERMANENT AND TEMPORARY CONSTRUCTION EASEMENTS FOR THE WINSTON LAKE GOLF COURSE WATER LINE PROJECT BY DEED OR CONDEMNATION (NORTHEAST WARD).
	[Property Acquisition - Winston Lake Golf Course Water Line Project - CARF.doc]
	[Property Acquisition - Winston Lake Golf Course Water Line Project - RESOLUTION.doc]
	[Property Acquisition - Winston Lake Golf Course Water Line Project - EXHIBIT.doc]
	[Property Acquisition - Winston Lake Golf Course Water Line Project - MAP.pdf]


	Community and Economic Development
	C-2. RESOLUTION APPROVING A PUBLIC-PRIVATE PARTNERSHIP CONTRACT WITH WHITAKER PARK DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY, INC. IN ACCORDANCE WITH N.C.G.S. 143-128.1C  (NORTH WARD).
	[Public-Private Partnership Contract with WPDA - CARF.doc]
	[Public-Private Partnership Contract with WPDA - Resolution.doc]
	[Public-Private Partnership Contract with WPDA - Exhibit A-1.pdf]
	[Public-Private Partnership Contract with WPDA - Exhibit A-2.pdf]

	C-3. RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING FUNDING TO HABITAT FOR HUMANITY OF FORSYTH COUNTY, INC. FOR REHABILITATION OF A DUPLEX ON NORTH CHERRY STREET (NORTH WARD). [$65,000].
	[Habitat Duplex Funding CARF .doc]
	[Habitat Duplex Funding RES .doc]
	[Habitat Duplex Map.docx]

	C-4. CONSIDERATION OF ITEMS RELATED TO THE BROWN ELEMENTARY SCHOOL SITE (EAST WARD):
	[Brown Elementary Rescission CARF.doc]
	[Brown Elementary Rescission Letter.pdf]
	a. RESOLUTION TO RESCIND PERMANENT FINANCING FOR THE BROWN ELEMENTARY SCHOOL SITE.
	[Brown Elementary Rescission RES.doc]

	b. ORDINANCE AMENDING THE PROJECT BUDGET ORDINANCE FOR THE CITY OF WINSTON-SALEM, FOR THE FISCAL YEAR 2016-2017.
	[Brown Elementary Rescission - PBO.docx]



	Environmental Health
	C-5. RESOLUTION ACCEPTING A NORTH CAROLINA CLEAN WATER STATE REVOLVING FUND LOAN FOR THE SOUTH FORK INTERCEPTOR, KERNERS MILL FORCE MAIN AND PUMP STATION IMPROVEMENTS. [$11,699,526].
	[ NC Clean Water State Loan $11,699,526 - CARF.docx]
	[NC Clean Water State Loan $11,699,526 - Resolution..docx]

	C-6. RESOLUTION ACCEPTING A NORTH CAROLINA CLEAN WATER STATE REVOLVING FUND LOAN FOR THE SANITARY SEWER EVALUATION STUDIES AND COLLECTION SYSTEM REHABILITATION PROJECTS. [$12,861,396].
	[NC Clean Water State Loan Increase $2,861,396 - CARF.docx]
	[NC Clean Water State Loan Increase $2.861.396 - Resolution.docx]


	Finance/Budget
	C-7. ORDINANCE AMENDING THE PROJECT BUDGET ORDINANCE FOR THE CITY OF WINSTON-SALEM, NORTH CAROLINA FOR THE FISCAL YEAR 2016-2017.
	[August 2016 Budget Amendment - CARF.doc]
	[August 2016 Budget Amendment - PBO.docx]

	C-8. CONSIDERATION OF ITEMS REGARDING REYNOLDS PARK ROAD BRIDGE REPLACEMENTS:
	[CARF - Reynolds Park Rd Bridge Replacements     8-15-16.doc]
	[Exhibit A - Workforce Demographics - Smith Rowe    8-15-16.pdf]
	a. RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AN AGREEMENT FOR PROFESSIONAL CONSTRUCTION ENGINEERING AND INSPECTION SERVICES FOR REYNOLDS PARK ROAD BRIDGE REPLACEMENT PROJECT - Morton Thomas and Associates, Inc. - $527,033.66 (Estimated Amount).
	[RE - Reynolds Park Rd Bridge Replacements CEI Services     8-16.doc]

	b. RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT FOR REYNOLDS PARK ROAD BRIDGE REPLACEMENT PROJECT - Smith-Rowe, LLC - $3,321,112.06 (Estimated Amount).
	[RE - Reynolds Park Rd Bridge Replacements Construction      8-16.doc]


	C-9. CONSIDERATION OF ITEMS RELATING TO CONTRACTS:
	a. RESOLUTION AWARDING CONTRACT FOR SIDEWALK CONSTRUCTION ALONG GERALD STREET (EAST WARD)- Mayes Landscaping and Concrete, Inc. - $108,875 (Estimated Amount).
	[CARF - Gerald St sidewalk     8-15-16.docx]
	[RE - Gerald St sidewalk      8-15-16.docx]
	[Exhibit A - Workforce Demographics - Mayes Landscaping     8-15-16.pdf]

	b. RESOLUTION AWARDING CONTRACT FOR HEPA FILTER MAINTENANCE -EVO Corporation - $82,295 (Estimated Amount).
	[CARF - HEPA Filter Maintenance    8-15-16.docx]
	[RE - HEPA Filter Maintenance     8-15-16.docx]
	[Exhibit A - HEPA Filter Maintenance     8-15-16.docx]
	[Exhibit B - Workforce Demographics - EVO Corporation     8-15-16.pdf]

	c. RESOLUTION AWARDING CONTRACT FOR THE PURCHASE AND INSTALLATION OF PLAYGROUND EQUIPMENT AT CRAWFORD PARK (NORTHEAST WARD)AND REYNOLDS PARK (SOUTHEAST WARD)- Barrs Recreation, LLC - $199,546.65.
	[CARF - Playground Equipment - Crawford & Reynolds   8-15-16.docx]
	[RE - Playground Equipment - Crawford & Reynolds  8-15-16.doc]
	[Exhibit A - Workforce Demographics - Barrs Recreation     8-15-16.pdf]
	[CrawfordPark_rendering 1.pdf]
	[ReynoldsPark_rendering.pdf]

	d. RESOLUTION AWARDING CONTRACT FOR FURNITURE AT THE LOWERY STREET BUILDING (EAST WARD)- Delve Interiors, LLC -$214,003.52.
	[CARF Furniture Lowery Street      8-15-16.docx]
	[RE - Furniture Lowery Street      8-15-16.docx]
	[Exhibit A - Workforce Demographics - Delve     8-15-16.pdf]

	e. RESOLUTION AWARDING PURCHASE ORDER FOR AUDIO/VIDEO EQUIPMENT AND INSTALLATION AT THE LOWERY STREET BUILDING (EAST WARD)- Clark-Powell Associates, Inc. - $107,146.03.
	[CARF - Lowery Audio-Video     8-15-16.docx]
	[RE - Lowery Audio-Video     8-15-16.docx]
	[Exhibit A - Workforce Demographics - Clark Powell    8-15-16.pdf]

	f. RESOLUTION AWARDING PURCHASE ORDER FOR SPEX FINGERPRINT SYSTEM UPGRADE - Horiba Jobin Yvon, Inc. - $39,500.
	[CARF - SPEX fingerprint system        8-15-16.docx]
	[RE - SPEX fingerprint system        8-15-16.docx]
	[Exhibit A - Workforce Demographics - SPEX fingerprint system     8-15-16.pdf]

	g. RESOLUTION AWARDING PURCHASE ORDER FOR TANDEM AXLE DUMP TRUCKS - White’s Tractor and Truck Co., LLC - $1,357,716.
	[CARF - Tandem Axle Dump Trucks - Whites Tractor and Truck    8-15-16.docx]
	[RE - Tandem Axle Dump Trucks - Whites Tractor and Truck    8-15-16.docx]
	[Exhibit A - Equipment Replacement Information - Tandem Axle Dump Trucks.pdf]
	[Exhibit B - Workforce Demographics - Whites Tractor and Truck LLC     8-15-16.pdf]

	h. RESOLUTION AWARDING PURCHASE ORDER FOR FRONT LOADING REFUSE TRUCKS - Piedmont Peterbilt, LLC - $482,856.
	[CARF - Front Loading Refuse Trucks - Piedmont Peterbilt    8-15-16.docx]
	[RE - Front Loading Refuse Trucks - Piedmont Peterbilt    8-15-16.docx]
	[Exhibit A - Equipment Replacement Information - Front Loading Refuse Trucks.pdf]
	[Exhibit B - Workforce Demographics - Front Loaders - Piedmont Peterbilt LLC   8-15-16.pdf]

	i. RESOLUTION AWARDING PURCHASE ORDER FOR REAR LOADING REFUSE TRUCK - Piedmont Peterbilt, LLC - $159,619.
	[CARF - Rear Loading Refuse Truck - Piedmont Peterbilt    8-15-16.docx]
	[RE - Rear Loading Refuse Truck - Piedmont Peterbilt    8-15-16.docx]
	[Exhibit A - Equipment Replacement Information - Rear Loading Refuse Truck.pdf]
	[Exhibit B - Workforce Demographics - Rear Loader - Piedmont Peterbilt LLC   8-15-16.pdf]

	j. RESOLUTION AWARDING PURCHASE ORDER FOR SCOW BED DUMP TRUCKS -White’s Tractor and Truck Co., LLC - $335,400.
	[CARF - Scow Bed Dump Trucks - Whites Tractor and Truck    8-15-16.docx]
	[RE - Scow Bed Dump Trucks - Whites Tractor and Truck    8-15-16.docx]
	[Exhibit A - Equipment Replacement Information - Scow Bed Dump Trucks.pdf]
	[Exhibit B - Workforce Demographics - Whites Tractor and Truck LLC     8-15-16.pdf]

	k. RESOLUTION AWARDING PURCHASE ORDER FOR RADIOS AND THE SALE OF TRADE-IN PROPERTY FOR THE CITY OF WINSTON-SALEM FIRE DEPARTMENT - Motorola Solutions, Inc. -$32,884.20.
	[CARF - Motorola Radios    8-15-16.docx]
	[RE - Motorola Radios    8-15-16.docx]
	[Exhibit A - Workforce Demographics - Motorola     8-15-16.pdf]

	l. RESOLUTION REJECTING ALL BIDS FOR RENOVATIONS TO FIRE STATION #7 (WEST WARD)AND FIRE STATION #9 (NORTHEAST WARD). 
	[CARF - Fire Stations 7 and 9     8-15-16.docx]
	[RE - Fire Stations 7 and 9 Renovations     8-15-16.docx]



	General Government
	C-10. APPROVAL OF FINANCE COMMITTEESUMMARY OF MINUTES - June 13, 2016.
	[Finance Committee Minutes 06132016.docx]




